23 February 1977

MEMO : CONVERSATION WITH SCOTT STONE
10:15 am, 23 Feb 77
Via telephone

Talked with LCDR Stone who is on special active duty for 6 months
in the PAD office of COMTHIRDFLT. He lately has been spokesman for 3rdflt
in regards to the Kahoolawe situation. He is interested in finding out what
the Navy can do for the Polynesian Voyaging Society and how they can help the
Polynesian Voyaging Society. I gave him no answers.

My conversation with Scott Stone primarily was to find out how we
can accomplish our Kealaikahiki trip in April. The reason behind this is we
will be taking departure off Kealaikahiki Pt. and will most Tikely be sailing
in restricted waters. Scott indicated that perhaps (and he was most positive
in this aspect) that the canoe may be allowed to Tand on the Island prior to
departure and a beach ceremony could be held. He even went as far as to say
that an escort boat possibly could be provided. He is familiar with Hawaiian
tradition of departing from Kahoolawe and feels that to pursue this endeavor
in April, as far as the Navy is concerned, they would encourage this type of
project. .

I'11 be leaving a proposal for Scott this weekend at the OPCON
Center so he can get an idea as to what the Polynesian Voyaging Society is
doing.
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Dear Cecilia:

It was so nice to get your Christmas greeting and note. I'm
really glad you took over the chalrmanship of the education
committee. I know it's a tremendously big job, but you are
50 organized and efficient, and willing to follow through and
get things done, that I'm sure it's working out well.

I asked Eleanor to give you the PVS file on catalogue numbers
and copyrights. I hope she did.

I don't think the workbook would qualify for the Library of
Congreas catalogue number. But if we do any more boocks, we'll
wantt to use those forms. In the meantime, you can concentrate

on the copyright.

The important thing is to have the (¢ symbol put in by the
printer when the book is printed. (That's what I didn't do

on the first Teacher's Guide and on Mo'ikeha). After the

book is printed,you =imply fill out the copyright forms, have
them notarized, sign them, and send them with a check for $6.00
and two copies of the book to the address that's given on

the form.

You have to send original forms. They won'l accept Xerox
copies. But before mailing, 1 dways made a copy for us to
keep in our files.

It takes about six months to hear from them once you've sent
in the form and your check.

I think it would be a good idea to put the PVS address in

the workbook, as we did in the revised edition of the Teacher's
Guide. That way people can contact us directly if they should
happen to sce a copy of the book someplace and want to buy one.

I'm so glad you're going ahead with the workbook, slide-tape
show, and Hawaiian glossary tapes. The whole thing will make
an excellent unit, which can be taught as a mini-course in
Hawaiian culture, even on the Mainland. I, too, am sorry

I'm not there to help you, but glad you have a good committee
and can delegate some of the responsibility.

Eleanor wrote that she is leaving soon. 1 hope they find a
secretary to replace her. Eleanor was (is) bright, but un-
fortunatel y very disorganized. It would be nice to find some-
one again like Michele' or Ha'aheo.

In the meantime I hope somecne is taking care of book orders,
making out invoices, and Keeping our records straight. Other-
wise all the book money will go into the general fund, and

we never will” the printing bill paid off.

Speaking of bills, Eleanor also said that we now have $2500.00
in grant money toward another book
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She wrote that we were turned down by MeInorny, and .M. Wilcox hasn't ¢
met yet. But at least it's a start. This time I don't want to do the
book at all until we have at least $4,000.00, which is what I figured

we'll need for printing and publication costs.  0f course, the longer

we walt the more we'll need, because prices Keep going up.

And in that cost I don't think I included anything for a brochure

to let people know the book is available. &

I hope our $2500.00 stays in our Children's Book Fund checking account,
and isn't "borrowed" by the general fund. 1 know it will be tempting

to use that money for the upcoming trip to Tahiti. That's what happened
to gsome of cur grant money last time, ang as you know it's never been
repaid.

I'm hoping the education committee can send someone to the Teacher
Institute Days and the Instructional Materials “xhibits. I think

this is the best way to reach a lot of teachers. Ewen though we "
went last year, there may be teachers who haven't bought the books. :
There may be new teachers, or teachers who are now teaching Hawallana,
who weren't before. Also, our being there may remind those teachers

who are using our books that perhaps they should buy some more coples.

e fataan

I don't know how active Pat and Jack are currently (their status
seems to change from time to time) but Pat Thielen would be an
excellent person to go, if she would do it. She's artistic and
can arrange tasteful displays, and she's not afraid to speak up
and make sales.

oty -lf 4L fagganat

Did Paige tell you I've been invited to speak to the Association for
Childhood Education International at their study conference in March?
She asked me jo submit a budget to the Board, which I did, and
Eleanor sald'was approved. They've invited me to speak for an hour
and a halfl With that much time I feel like a child who's Jjust
been given a new toy to play with. I'm usually trying to squeeze
everything I want to say about the books into five or ten minutes.

This way I can talk about the voyage, go into some of the research
which went into the voyage, food preparation, and the books, and
really tle everything netly togeather. I can't sell books, but

can have order blanks available, and can let people know where they
can get the books.

For this organization, do you think I should ask the $6.00 or the
$9.95 price? I'm tempted to go with $9.95, What do you think?

Since I'11 have so much time, I'd like to show slides of the canoe
and the voyage. I need your advice on the best way to borrow slides.
Could the Education Committee get some together (from all those
duplicates Fred used to talk about) or would it be better for me to
write individually to Gordon, Dave, and Ben Young and ask to borrow
from them? I'll need the slides by the first week in March, so

I'11 have time to prepare my talk. I will promise to take good

care of them, and to mail them back as soon as the meeting is

over.

')I'ffu S L.c_r;:‘\

LTRSS B T

I'm interested to know who the new officers and board members will be.

Eleanor also said you and Gordon got a grant from Kamehameha Schools.
Is that just for education? Congratulations!

Yes, we're freezing. It's currently 12 F. with winds up to 50 miles an .
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hour. We took the children to Vermont after Christmas for five days skiing.



9 Feb '77
1:30 pm

TO: Board of Directors, Polynesian Voyaging Society.
FROM: G. Piianaia

Received a call from one Max Nuesca (National Weather Service - #546-5688)

who is trying to locate some weather instruments and related items loaned

to the Polynesian Voyaging Society for the trip to Tahiti. He has made
contact with Captain Birk and is getting some things back from him. He has
been looking for Larry Burkhalter to obtain other items that were loaned to
him. He is looking for a s1ling psychrometer, spare thermometer tubes (2 to 4},
manuals dealing with weather at sea, charts, transmission forms and other
weather related items.

If anyone can be of help. or knows of the whereabouts of any of these items,
please give me a call at the Kamehameha Schools, #B842-8590.
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Marlen= Among
Executive Secretary
Polynesian Voyaging Society

Dear Marlene,

Please convey my resignation to the board of directors. I
definitely understand the need for a working board and regret I
could not make a contribution since the voyage. Please let the board
members know it was not for lack of concern, but because of
a need to tend to my media business, followed by the complicated
arrival of Makena.

Working with you, Roy Yee and others has been one of my high
points of community exrerience. Please count me as available for
back-up work and a supporting member of PV3.

Sincerely

-

22T

Tom Coffman
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May 4, 10R1

Mr, Michael A, Tonge
Folynesian Voyaring Society
F,. O, Box 1°00C-A

Honolulu, Hawaii ©9A210

Dear Mr. Toneg,

Received your letter dated April 20, 19°1.

I felt the letter was self explanatory =nd with deen repret
I therefore would like to resien from the Eoard of Directors
effective immediately.

T will remain on the Cenoe Committee with lLeon Sterling and

staff and help out as I have been doing on other thines re-
lated to the Scciety.

Sincerely,
Harry A.Ho

Ore Kapickari Buiding / 400 Kopiolars Boulkevard / Sute 40& 7/ Homolulu, Howaon 96813 / Teleohone (B08) 536 6864



May 29,1981

Mr. Michael Tongg
President
Polynesian Voyaging Society

Dear Michael:

It iz with much regret that I must resign as a member
of the Board of Directors for the Feolynesian Yoyaging Socisty.
It appears that the demands and rigors of Law School consume
much more of my time than I had originally anticipated.

I sincerely believe in 811 that the Polynesian Voyaging
Society stands for and hopes to accomplish,and hope that
following the completion of Law School I might be a greater
asset to the Society. I hope at that time that I might be
re-considered as a Board member.

In the meantime, please feel free to contact me if
there iz anything I can do to help (ie.typing,telephoning,ete.).

The best of luck to you in zll of your endeavors.

Mahalo ia 'oe,
f ﬂlﬂtﬂﬁﬁu
Kahala Lau

|
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May 5, 1980

Ms. Marlene Among
Polynesian Voyaging Society
1355 Kalihi Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Dear Marlene,

Under advisement of my attorney, I shall have to resign

from the PVS Board due to exposure from possible liability
associated with the Hokulea. Although the vessel is insured
for the crew, the present insurance does not cover others
that might be inveolved.

I regret this decision, but my attorney is persocnally
involved with an "arms-length" association with a maritime
incident. However, I shall continue to support the PVS

and Kokulea, as I feel that their goals are good for Hawaii.

Sincerely,

I

ARTHUR T. KAMISUGL, D.D.S., M.S.D.
ATK/sf

erthodontist

1060 Young Street Suite 201
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814
Phone: 523-2402



February 4, 1980

TO: POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
FROM: SAM FAEATI KAAL, Member of the Advisory Board and Crew Member

The following letter constitutes a proposal for a cultural project to be conducted
by Hokule'a.

It is now klear that the historlc woyage by Hokule'a to Tahiti in 1976 waes as much

a cultural event as it was experimental or scientific. The people of Tahiti showed
their interest in common kinship when 15,000 persons greeted the canoe as she arrived
and then again massed at Taputapuatea on Raietea where meaningful ceremonies were
performed.

Frequently during the brief visit to Tahiti the Tahitiane would questions, "You call
yourselves the children of Tahiti but from what chana? Uhat province, what district,
what temple have vou come from?"

I would like to propose that we answer these questions concerning the origin of the
Hawaiian people. The traditions of the great chief Moikeha and migrating chéefs from
Eahikiku to Hawaiiloa have been documented in a periodieal publication knowm as the
Polyneaian Jourmal availahle from the Brigham Young Uniwversity. The asuthor of this
work is Rubelite Kawena Johnson, associate professor of Melc-Malaysia Language Studies
at the University of Hawali Manoca. She has spent twenty y#esss researching the
history of Hawaii's people through the Kumu Lipo, the chant of creation.

The delivery of this work by Hokule'a will promote a valuable link between these two
cdfitures,

I have already requested that a French translation be made of this accomplished work
and hope that coples of it can be presented to the Govermor General of French
Polynesia, to the magor of Papeete and to other provineial heads so that all may learn
of the specific link the Hawaiians have in the particular districts of Tahiti.

The significance of this conmection between cultures and the presentation of the
document by the Polynesian Voyaging Society will have international importance and bee
a makana muf. A "lei" established by the migrating alil to Hawaii from Tahiti in
voyaging canoes in the 9th century can now be completed. The Lei of Geneology, the
Lei of the Peopde, the Lel of Kapuna Kahiko Kaiwi.

L believe this presentation to be of "high purpose” spiritually and culturally and
in keeping with the original concepts of the Polynesian Voyaging Society laid dowm
seven years ago at the inception of the Society. The official letter from the

Governor of Hawaii to the Governor General of Freanch Polynesia should be presented
upon Hokule'a's arrival #n Fapeete by a representative team from the crew members.

Two copies of the document will be presented to the Board of Directors of the
Polynesian Voyaging Soclety so that 1t may be examined for content and merit. Perhaps
we can consider having Mrs. Johmson attend the formal reception at the Thompson's
home on February 23, so that she can answer any questions we have concerning this
work.

Surely the significance of such a cultural exchange is worthy of your deep consideration.
It marks yet another aspect in the realization of meaningful goals for the
Polynesian Voyaging Soclety.




Sam Kzhai Kaai
]

Lahaina, Haweii 96761

Polynesian Voyaging Society
Box 19000-A
Honplulu, Hawaii 96819 February 4, 1980

Dear President Tongg and Board Members: ’Eof

The fal%owing letter constitutes a propesal a cultural project to be
conductedy the—wpeeming—trip-by Hokule'a. 4

It is now clear that the historic voyage by Hokuls'a to Tahiti in 1976 was
as much a ciltural event as it was experimentzl or sclentifie. The people of
Tahiti showed thier interest in common kinship when 15,000 perscns greeted the
canoe as she arrived and then again massed at Taputapuatea on Raietea where mean-
ingful ceremonies were performed.

Frequently during the brief visit to Tahiti the Tahitia.ns‘would question," You
call yourselves the children of Tahiti but from what ohana? What provi_ nce, what
district, what temple have you come from?"

I would like to propose that we answer these questions concerning the origin
of the Hawaiian people. The traditions of the great chief Mpikeha and migrating
chiefs from Hahikiku to Hawaiiloa have been documented in a periodical publication
known as the Polynesian Journal available from the Brigham Young University. The
author of this work is Rubelite Kawena Jehnson, sssiciate professor of Melo-Mzlaysia
Language Studies at University of Hawali Manoa. She has spent twenty years research-
ing the history of Hawaii's people through the Kumu Lipo, the chant of creation.

The delivery of this work by Hokule'a will promote a valuzble link between
these two cultures.

I have already requested that a Freoch translation be made of this accomplished
work and hope that coples of it can be presented to the Governor General of French
Polynesia, to the mayor of Papeete and to other provincizl heads so that all may
learn of the speeifle link the Hawaiians have in the particular distriets of Tahitil.

The significance of this connection between cultures and the presentation of
the document bg the Polynesian Voyaging Society will have international importance
and be a Relekupe nul. A "lei” established by the migrating alii to Hawail from



" (contlhued)
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Tahiti,,)f;,:myaging CANoes hs'é}:in the 9th century can now be completed  ifr=m=mmeT
—simitar—boTts OFIEIAAl delivery so long-emd. The Lei of Geneology, the Lei of 4ha_
People, the Lel of Kupuna Kshiko Kaiwl.

I believe this presentation 8 bs of "high purpose" spirifually and culturally
and in keeping with the original concepts of the Polynesian Voyaging Society laid
down sefE seven years ago at the inception of the SBociety. The official letter
from the Gevernor of Hawaii te the Governor General of French Polynesia should be
presented upon Hokule'a's srrival in Pspeete by & representative team from the
crew mecbers.

Two copies of the documenteddsr will h?:&resen'ted. to the Board of Directors
of the Folynesian Voyaging Society 6o that, thery may be examined for content and
merit. Perhaps we can consider having Mrs. Johnson attend the formal reception at
the Thompson home on Februsry 23 so that she can answer any guestions we have
concerning this work.

Surely the significance of such 2 cultural exchange is worthy of your deep
consideration. It marks yet another aspect in the realirsation of meaningful goals
'_fo:c the Polynesian Voyaging Society.

Respectfully Submitted,

. =7 =7 p
- ?Lféﬂ e S
Sam Kahai i




October 22, 1979

Mr. Tom Kanahele

Education Program Director
NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE ARTS
Washington, D. C. 20506

Aloha Tom:

I just recently learned that the enclosed proposal
was not sent to you as I thought it had been. Please
accept my apologies for the delay.

I think the proposal is still very wviable and if the
Ethnic Heritage Studies program will again be accepting
applications I would like to resubmit this.

Any help, criticism or suggestions that you could give
mould be greatly appreciated. Besides long distaamce
voyaging, the Society greatly desires to become more
invokved in the educational processes in Hawaii.
Funding of this grant application would greatly
facilitate this goal.

Mahalok

Charles Larson
Director
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
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May 21, 1879
Monday

TO: PVS Executive Board and Committee Heads
FROM: W. Bell

SUBJ: IMMEDIATE NEED TO CONTINUE POSITION OF EXECUTIVE
ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY, Marlene Among

Aloha:

I am writing this letter in reference to our positions
with ALU LIKE which as you are aware will terminate at the end
of this menth, Thursday, May 3lst....'"unless a miracle happens”
within the next 6 working days that remain.

I feel Marlene's position as Executive Administrative
Secretary should be seriously considered for an extension as
long as possible by our '"ohana.

Yes, at this time, it is beoth fmpractical and unrealistic
operating under a "bleeding budget" to maintain two positions with-
out outside funding, nevertheless, steps and IMMEDIATE ACTION
should be taken to somehow continue, even 1if the PVS has to shuffle
monies from one account to ancther temporarily, to support and
sustain Marlene's secretartal positon. In order to keep the PVS
both EFFECTIVE and VIABLE, this is a serious necessity and at this
point should be treated as a TOP FPRIORITY.

Although Mar's position is labeled secretarial, in reality
she is really the nucleus of the PVS as she administers the
operational functions that are necessary for an organization to
remain ORGANIZED, INFORMED AND ENERGIZED. Let her position
terminate and the progress we have struggled for and gained this
past year will lose its momentum UNLESS you give it your immediate
attention and devise some means of keeping her on board should
ALU LIKE absolutely refuse us funding after the 3lst.

HAWAII

N s R S R
BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKL | KA WA'A
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Page 2

Perhaps, since she is working closely with the Steering Committee,
handling their paper work for the Voyage 1980, monies could be borrowed from that
account as operational costs for Voyage 1980. It legite!

Perhaps, we can wait on the motion seconded at our last meeting to
allot 52,700.00 for nmew tee shirts. We still have 96 left.....and why have new
tee shirts if you don't have your secretary to coordinate the production and marketing
of them.

How can we have an effective fund raising drive 1f you don't have an
administrative planner to see that all the details are carefully followed through?

Who's going to keep the correspondence between the PVS board, committee
members, and members alive? Who's golng to be the hub of communication between the
office and the public? Who's going to answer the phones? You? It is nothing more
than a mere delusion to hope that veolunteers are going to come in to do all of the
needed operational functions. Lets face 1t, dits been difficult getting members out
there to work at exhibits and a1l they had to do was sit and man a booth.....they
didn't even have to push a typewriter key. We must keep in mind most of our members
are active professionals with careers that absorb a great deal of their time and
energies and we can't expect them to carry on a full time job operating the PVS office.
Paper work and the administratdon of clerical functions are very time consuming.

Perhaps a special meeting between yourselves can be called after
Thursday's final decision by Alu Like, to explore the different possibilities of
raising immediate revenues rather than waiting till June 15th, for the next Board
Meeting for discussion and than approval. Action needs to be taken now if the
office is to remain open come Friday, Junme lst.

If the approved motion made at the Board Meeting of April 5th...."if
we keep one, we will keep two" still sits with the Board, may I add my feelings
to this subject..... First, I am truly appreciative and grateful for the Board's
humanistic attitude. I think it is beautiful and the Board's caring and concern
for keeping two positions touches me deeply. Mahale! However, that was on the
condition that Alu Like would eventually pick us back up. WNow the situation has
changed. Our proposal was turned down....no ALU LIKE support. We now have to
become pragmatic....There is definitely an abundance of heart, but unfortunately
a lack of money! Keeping this in mind, and treating the subject realistically,
I want to strongly suggest that rather than lose two positions, you keep one
and that one should be Marlene. Let me assure you that I feel very comfortable
about Marlem staying on board and my position terminating, and I want you to feel
the same. I will still help out on a voluntary basis when I can.

I have worked with Marlene for ome year and I have witnessed her talents
and skills and I could go on ad infinitum on all the reasons why you should knock
yourselves out to keep her working full time. It would be an unfortunate lost to
the PVS not to take immediate steps to find ways to generate monies, THIS WEEK
AND NEXT, so that our 'ohana can keep their PVS office in operation.

"Owau me ka 'oia'i'o,
(I am, sincerely)

(ol

Wailani Bell
EDUCATION COORDINATOR
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TO: L0y STERLING
FROM: MAR
SUBJ: KOUA VILLAGE/ADIAL SAFJAT

October 24 - dovember L, 1973

The attached is for your information and
files.

You might want to ecall Mike and Gordon to

set up a meeting regarding the above project.

At the last Steering Cowmittee meeting, i
was suggested that parhaps this could be
worked 1a with the crew training program.

Love,

oc; %iehael A, Tongg
‘ordon Piianaia
Anthony Guerrero
Jan Dill; Steering Committee

PE
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Gri’l|1e1 Sﬂilm, @Aui.wa & -(;'mlm
Box 7550, Menka Park, Ca 94025
Jet. (415) 49%-3799 May 30, 1979

To Mr. Michael A. Tongg, President, Polynesian Voyaging Society
Aloha Mr. Tongg:

Thank you very nuch for your letter dated May 21, regarding
sailing Hokole'a at Kona Village Resort.

Unfortunately the group of physicians in Kona will be a
small group, and it will not be possible to pay speakers
fees; I hope we can do this when we have a bigger group and
more funds.

Four our group of Doctors next October, lectures and cultural
shows are not important, in fact we can do without the
cultural shows.

The most important thing is to sail on Hokole'a with a
polynesian captain and polynesian sailors who are experienced
seamen, when sailing the Hokole'a the sailors can show their
guests how to handle the cance, how to light a fire and cook
a fish (we probably can get fresh fish from the kitchen in
Kona Village), show them how to open a coconut and drink the
water, etc.

Please answer these guestions:

l. How many crewmen will the Hokole'a have, can she sail with
a captain and two crewmen? '

2. Is it possible to paddle Hokole'a in dead calm weather
or is she too big?

3. Can we use the Hokole'a in the mornings for two hours
and in the afternoon for two hours so we can take two
groups of people sailing every day.

4. What is the maximum number of guests Hokole'a can carry
safely and comfortably for two hours only?

I hope to meet you scon in Hawaii to duscuss other projects
that might benefit the Polynesian Voyaging Society.

Once again thanks wvery much for your help and advice.

Very sincerely yours,
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Please call Watanabe and sp\gak to _either Mr. or Mrs. and ask them if there
is any possibility that we might have 'spare' or extra flowers (heads) that

FROMs: Paige

they might not use today or tomerrow to make leis for the departing crew of

Hokule'a. I would Tlike to know what they say by the time I come back, mahalo.

' —u\w&, 5117 045 gm - Onlu  CaRpatio w LE.;,,L_;
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PRESIDENT
R I HHR X KM March 17, 1978

Michael A. Tongg
VICE-PRESIDENT
HHEANNN 2L

T',‘A'E.fﬁ,l‘:?:‘" Mr. and Mrs. Ernest Watanabe
Watanabe Fleral Inc.
1946 Young Street

SECRETARY

CECIIA RAPUA INDD Honolulu, Hawaii 96826
i BOARD OF .
i R Tons Dear Mr. and Mrs. Watanabe:

FRED CACHOLA
KEANPLAIMOEL TROISETH
DRVID B K LYMAN

On behalf of the Polynesian Voyaging Society I
would like to extend our heartfelt mahale for your kind
donation of carnation heads that wou provided to be used
ALFRED X WDNG for leis for the crew members of the HOKULE'A upon their

AUBUST ¥LE departure on the canoe's return voyage to Tahiti. Your
contribution was very much appreciated.

SIEGFRIED RAMLEA

Again, mahalo for wour penerosity.

Aloha,

Michael A. Tongg
President

MAT /ka

[=H Faige K. Barber

TAHITI .

T

e HAWAII

W= T 2 e
S am = .ﬁ_';-,.;-m;.,-
BICENTENNIAL VOY AGE OF REDISCOVERY

HOE AKU I KA WA A



POLYNGSIAN
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80X 6037 - HONOLULU ~ HAWAII 96818 - (B08) 841-3966 .

DATE: July 5, 1978

PRESIDENT TO: Polynesian Vovaging Society--Board of Directors

MICHAEL &4 TONGS

VICE PRESIDENT

FROM: DMichael A. Tongg

SO ARNE STERLING RE: To clarify the objectives and goals of the Polynesian
TREASURER Voyaging Society and provide a plan for implementation,
ANTHONY GUERRERD, JR

SECRETARY PROBLEM AREAS:
REMEE MILLEA - . :

1. Clarification and understanding of our purpose and
BOARD OF goals .
DIRECTORS
i 2. Lack of objectives and tasks necessary to achieve
KEALIBLAMONY the organizational goals.

FROISETH
DAVID B K LYRAN, 11

FACTS & BACKGROUND:

JERAY K MULLERA

SIECTRICE RAMLER The Articles of Incorporation provide for the following

AUGUST YEE

BEMJAMIN B C purpos es:
YOUNG M D
ADVISORY BOARD 1. To spomsor, or conduct, or both, research on the
M ARSARN ARIHA M D manner in which Polynesian seafarers settled Hawaii
I and ol_:her Pacific Islands by investigating t}_‘lrough
KENNETH P EMORY. P B experimental and other means the canoes, navigation
systems and other technical and cultural factors
SR THmStaea that enabled the Polynesians to undertake success-
WALLAGE F FRCHSETH ful voyages of discovery and settlement.
SAM KAA)
HERS KAWAIRLI 2, To disseminate the resultant research findings by
FARE M E& producing or publishing, or both, articles in
i scientific journals, books, films and other imstru-
PTOMAL HANANANARGS ments of communication in order to inform the publie
e VR about Polynesian voyaging, and to make available
JOHN KRUSE data that might be useful to scientists and others
FRANGIS KAINGA LEE engaged in maritime endeavors.
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Nainoa Thompson, on November 4, 1976, submitted a
len%thy list of goals and objectives which were later reduced
to '"'8" objectives of the Folynesian Voyaging Society.
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Since that time, no other studies have been done to
determine whether or not our goals have become out-dated.
After carefully reviewing whatever information+ which was
available to me, 1 have come up with several broad goals
which would need approval by the membership.

Then, in order to accomplish these goals, the Board
should set up immediate, short range, and long range
objectives to accomplish our overall goals.

Just about all of the sources reviewed by this writer
indicate that the purpose of the Polynesian Voyaging Society
is toward the conducting of research and experimentation in
all phases (means of travel--cance; navigational systems;
food; etc.) of Polynesian voyaging. In addition, said
findings are directed toward educational purposes aimed
at audiences ranging from children to scientific minds.

Since most of these studies were done over a year ago,
there have been serious questions on the present goals
and plans of the Polynesian Voyaging Society. Several
questions which need to be answered are:

1. 1Is Hawaii and its people to be the primary bene-
ficiaries of the Polynesian Voyaging Society? If so, shouldn't
our activities and educational endeavors be geared toward
Hawaii?

2. The present goal of the Polynesian Voyaging Society
include research in the areas of long distance voyaging.
Do we want to include inter-island wvoyaging as part of our
goals.

RECOMMENDATIONS :

First, that the purpose clause of our organization be
amended to provide for additional inter-island sailing.
My reasons are as follows:

a) Financially speaking, the preparation, time and cost
for extended Polynesian voyagas are extremely expensive.
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b) Increased inter-island sails would be a lot more
beneficial to Island people. With a decrease in the number
of extended voyages and increase in island sails, many more
people would have practical exposure.

e) Such programs would allow for better implementation
of immediate and short term objectives, as well as consistent
with training and educational objectives.

Second, that the purpose clause involving the dissemina-
tion of "resultant research findings" be amended to include
the education of Hawaii's people. My reason for amending
this paragraph would be to insure the welfare and education
of Hawaii's people.

IMMEDIATE , SHORT RANGE AND LONG RANGE OBJECTIVES:

The long range objectives would be extended Polynesian
voyages, which is, in fact, the main purpose for which the
society was established. Research and educational material
could be obtained from each vovage,

Short range and immediate range objectives could be
established with inter-island sails, workshops and seminars,

It should alsc be noted that the objectives of the
Education Committee could fit in well with this type of
practical implementation plan. For instance, workshops
and seminars could be placed inbetween voyages.

Lastly, the asthetic goals such as culture background,
spirit, and friendship could be blended into immediate,
short, and long range accomplishments.
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1 Information
Articles of Incorporation, Article III, Purpose Clause.

Barber Paige, '"Description of R, R & R..."
September 30, 1976

Lindo, Cecilia Kapua, "Education Committee Fact Sheet Goals
and Accomplishments" June 13, 19738

Polynesian Voyaging Society, Final Report of the Education
Committee 1976-1977

Thompson, Nainoa, "Ad Hoe Committee Suggestions"
November &, 1976

Thompson, Nainoa, '""The Objectives of the Polynesian Voyaging
Society' N.D.

Tongg, Michael A., "Polynesian Voyaging Society Board
Policies" May 12, 1977

N.A., "Committee Guidelines"
N.A., Hokule'a Education Committee, 1977-1978

Finney, Ben, Polynesian Voyaging, 1972
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Wirgton Midkitani
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Michael A. Tonge May 3, 1978

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Michael A. Tongg

The following are recommendations which the Coast
Guard will come out with regarding the investigation of
the incident. Therefore, 1 suggest that the following
policies be adopted and forwarded to the Canoce Committee
to be used as guidelines in the repairing and preparation
of Hokule'a and crew for the Hawaii to Tahiti trip.

a. All compartment hatch coamings shall be raised at
@d}’ least 10%from the deck, and fiberglassed for reinforcement.

b. That all compartment hatchecovers shall be water-
#’g tight anys??“s‘,ted satisfactorily.. uof /i .?,&zsm! o el — A-unf'ofuddzﬂ,

c. That all deck scuppers shall have a freeing port
area of not less than Z square inches per running foot of
bulwark. el st g,

' d. That spray shield shall be designed so that water,
ﬂﬂqto the maximum extent reasonable, is deflected from the deck.
-

e. That one fixed hand bilge pump be installed,

@bﬂcapable of pumping not less than 30 GFM, in each of the
following compartments@ﬁ Nos. 1 port and starboard; and
Nos. 7, port and starboard. These pumps should be capable
of operation without removing the compartment hatch covers.

f. A minimum of one portable hand bilge pump capable
‘/Ll of pumping not less than 5 GPM shall be onboard available
Q// for use in any compartment.
g. Crew members should be thoroughly trained in

=]
& responding to emergency situations.

S

h. It is suggested that we give consideration to the
© .y use of an escort vessel, in view of the fact that the Hokule'a
4}; is not constructed for safety, and, therefore, will never be
d{p‘{l completely safe by modern present-day standards.
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The Coast Guard, with our cooperation, will monitor
our progress in making the S5/V Hokule'a safe for the intended
voyage. It is my desire that we work together to overcome any
hazards which have or may become apparent.

Enclosed is a list of the safety and emergency equipment
that was aboard the S/V Hokule'a. It is recommended that this
equipment be carried as well as a throwable Type IV Life- )
Ring, with a light attached for nighttime use.



o *

ITEH QUANTITY
a. Marco Marine Emergency Radio Beacon - Model 1
MRBE-510 S/H B400l (EPIRB)
b. Emergency Radic XMTR, Military hand crank type T-74/ 1
CRAT-3 S/N KB8646 (GIBSON GIHL)

c. Calcium Hydride Generator W/ballon 2

d. Firefly Strobe 1

e. Firefly strobe spare batteries 2

f. Hand Strobe 1

g- Man overboard Strobe i

h. Raytheon Ray = 1203C SS5B Transceiver ) 1

f. Antenna - Shakespeare 390, 23 feet (2-30MHZ) 2

Jj- Raytheon Ray - 48 UHF Marine Transceiver, 25 watts 1

k. Antenna - Shakespeare 497, 9'6" Marine VHF Antenna 1

1. Radio Tool Kit 1 ..
m. Spare Radio Parts and Antennas 1 kit
n. CC Radio 1

o. Handheld red parachute flares 12

p. 24 mm parachute flares (Very Pistol) 12

q. 2hmm Meteor red flares (Very Pistol) = 24

r. Very Pistol 1

s. MWater dye markers 2

t. Handheld smoke flares 6

u. Signal mirrors 2

v. Airhorns with spare cannisters 2

w. Man overboard buoy with flag ]

x. CG approved Type Il adult PFD's At least one per person
y- 104 C02 fire extinguishers C 2

z. Police type whistles 6
aa. 12 volt heavy duty batteries 2
bh. Waterproof 1-cell life vest lights 16
cc. Waterproof & volt spotlight 2
dd. Waterproof ‘12 volt spotlight 1
ee. MNavigational sidelights 2
ff. Navigational stern light 1

gg. Waterproof 2-cell flashlights 2
hh. Distress flags 2

ii. Avon inflatable 6-man raft 1
ji- PRadar reflector 1
kk. Spare batteries and bulbs for lights various
11. Extensive medical kit 1
mm. Radio Direction Finder 1

nn. Sextants 2
oo. Required charts and navigation tables I set
pp- Sea anchor ]
qq. HW0# Danforth anchor 3

rr. 20 feet anchor chain 3
ss. 5/B" nylon anchor line ' 1000 feet
tt. Paddles 12
wu, Tow Bridle 1
vv. Towing line 1000 feet
ww. Sails 2 1/2 sets
xx. Surfboard, 12 foot 1

ENCLCSuR 2f *
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August 28, 1978 ;
Ay

TO: BCARD OF DIRECTORS

FRCM: Marlene Among

SUBJECT: BOARD OF DIRECTOR'S MONTHLY MEETING
REMINDER

The Board of Director's meeting will be held on Thursday,
September 7, 1978 at 6:00 P.M. in the Conference Room
at the Alu Like Field Office, 1316 Kaumalii Street.

Hope to see you all there.

gy

HAWAII TAHITI
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Hokule:'a Navigation Claus

ALU LIKE

Course Outling ‘78 stP-6 P3:1

& SEP 78 Intreduction

WEDS Definition of Coastal Piloting
Definition of Celestial Navigation
Basic Navigational Terms

13 SEP 78 The Chart
WEDS Using the Chart with the Navigators Instruments
Various Exerclises
- The Magnetic Compass; methods of use, errors, and adjustments

20 SEP 78 The Chart and Compass continued

WEDS The Coast Pilot & The Pilet Charts
The Light List & Local Notice to Mariners
Tides, Currents, & Weather

27 SEP 7B Coastal Pileoting Review

WEDS Celestial Navigation:
Basic Overview & History
Why does it work 7
Sun, Moon, Planets, & Stars

4 oCcT 78 Coastal Line of Position vs. Celestial Circle of Position
WEDS The Celestial Fix
Problem #! The Sun for Noon Latitude
FProblem #2 The Sun for Afterncon Line of Position (s)
Problem #3 Using #1 & #2 to determine The Celestial Fix

11 OCT 78 More Celestial Problems and Sclutions:
WEDS Using the Sun, Moon, Flanets, and Stars

18 OCT 78 A Day in the Life of a Navigator

WEDS What to Pack if YOU are the Navigator
How to do without certain pieces of equipment
Special Navigational Situations N
Celestial Navigation Review

N . e e e o o o o P o o o o o o S B oS o B L 5 e e

A1l classes will begin at 7:00 p.m. on Wednesday evenings.
There will be at least one short quiz held during the course.

Our meeting place will be in the classroom building next to the Cance Chop
at the Kamehameha School.

Please call Steve Somsen at [ 2t a2ny time if you have any questions.
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BENIAMIN B C A seven week course in modern navigation will commence
ADVISORY BOARD on Wednesday, September 6, 1378 at 7:00 P.M. The class
will be taught by Steve Samsen and the cost is $30.00.
CHARMAN AKINA, MO N
FREC: EACHOLA, WD Please call me if you wish to register and for further
KENNETH P. EMORY. FH D information.
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January 5, 1878

Mr. Dennis B. Kane

Chief Television and Educational Films
National Geographic Magazine

17th & M Street, N. W.

Washington, D. C. 20036

Dear Mr. Kane:

I enjoyed the opportunity of talking to you in Washington concerning
the Hokule'a footage. Let me confirm the points we discussed:

1. The unused footage is available for viewing in your film library.
You mentioned that you would consider waiving the usual screening charges
for the PVS.

2. HWhile the footage is not catalogued, handwritten references to
each portion of the film are available.

3. The Hokule'a footage can be edited and exhibited by the PVS for
educational purposes without any fees, charges or royalties payable to
National Geographic.

In order to enable us to determine what portions of the film need to
be previewed and edited, would you be good enough to have the notations
transcribed and sent to us? This will give us an overview of the content
and help us in making decisions about the best use of the film. Please also
advise us whether it is possible to have a copy of the remaining footage
shipped to Hawaii so that we can work with it here. Obviously this would
save a great deal of travel expense and make it easier for us to work with
local film professionals.

Thank you for your kind help with this matter. I am looking forward
to your response.

Si CET'E]}’)

"Q{:ix) cuwler
Siegfrieq Ramler
Board rustees

Palynesian Voyaging Society
Education Committee
bm

cc Paige Barber
Cecilia Lindo
Gordon Piianaia
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January 5, 1978

Mr. Gordon Piianaia
Extension Division

Kamehameha Schools

Honolulu 96817

Dear Gordon:

For your information I am enclosing a copy of a letter I sent to
Mr. Dennis B. Kane, Chief, Television and Educational Films, National
Geographic Magazine, Washington, D. C. Based on my conversation with
Mr. Kane in Washington last month, this is the status of the unused
Hokule'a film footage:

1. The entire unused footage is stored in the National Geographic
Magazine film library in their Washington, D. C. headquarters, 17th &
M Street.

2. It was confirmed to me that the footage is available to the
PVS for utilization for educational purposes. Obviously, editing will
be essential.

3. The footage is available to .us for viewing in Washington and,
as you will note, I am inquiring whether it is possible to have a copy
sent to us to Honolulu, along with a transcript of the film notations.

As to our options for utilization, I would recommend consideration
of the following:

1. After an examination of the content of the footage it should be
edited into educationally appropriate segments. For example, there
might be segments on food preparation, on canoe building, lashing,
steering, navigation, mythology, etc.

2. Since this kind of work takes the expertise of a film producer,
the PVS should initiate discussions with educational film producers,
both in Hawaii and nationally, who may be interested in cooperating with
us in this venture

3. The finished product would be available to all schools in the
State of Hawaii, to community groups, as well as to 1nterested institutions
on the mainland and abroad.

Singgrely,
' au_
Siegfrie Ier
bm

cc Paige Barber
Cecilia Lindo



APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

For Mencommerciol Activity Within Ala Meana Center

INFORMATION FOR APPLICANTS

1. Any person or organization may apply for a permit for norcomeercial activity within Alas Moana Center at the &la
Moana Centfer Association office at 3200 Ala Moana Center, Honolule, Hawaii duning the hours of 8:00 A M, 10 430
P.AL, Monday through Friday Applicanons must be made no later than three days prior ta the first day desired for such
activity, provided that if equipment of the Center s requested applicalion must be made no later than fourteen days
prior to the first day desired for such activity. No application for a reasanable noncommercial activity within the Cen-
ter will be denied.

2. Permits are granted subject ro the Rules and Regulations which are set forth on the reverse side of this Application for
Permit. In accordance with the Rules and E'eguialicns, permitiees are nbligaled to pay certain costs and expenses, to
indemnify and hold harmless certain persons and argamizations, and 1o do or refrain fre m certain acts. By accepting a
permit, an applicant agrees 1o be bound by the terms and conditions of the Rules and Regulations and to perform such
obligations.

3. An apph'cant or a person signing on behalf of an applicant must be at least 20 wears of age,

Address: ... P,..O.-Box 6037 . Telephone Number: .. g41-3966. . .---
APPLICANT'S OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS, IF ANY:
.Paige Kawelo Barber . ... . ... .. ... ... . . Tie President. ...
Qecila Tindo.......o.... vt e e Tille . Recording . Secretary
e e Title ................

e nramnayms st ansnagusnnans e e e e e e e e e Title ...
PERSON TO CONTACT: .. Ms, Eleanor Kirkpatrick. -

P i sy S 7 one e o
DESIRED ACTIVITY:
Kind of Activity: ... .Giving information on. the Polynesian Vovaging- Sq::;_ecty ............... it el s e

Purpose: ....To. ac:quamt pecple. with. the. society. and. its. activities..

Number of Participants Expected: ... Two. people. pexr. day. to..answer.. quest.wrm fmn p;bl_:.o

Dates and Times: Ma_'lzZSth May. 30 e

Materials, Sound Equipment, Signs

and Other Objects to be Used: . ---Signs-idenifying organization..

Ala Moana Cenfer Area Desired: ... Booth. .by Carol..and- Ma.ry Syp-and- Ibss Sutherland

Other Descriptive Facts: ... . .
IF GRAMTED A PERMIT, APPLICANT HEREBY AGREES TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE RULES
AND REGULATIONS SET FORTH ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS APPLICATION FOR PERMIT AND RO PERFORM THE
OBLIGATIONS OF A PERMITTEE UNDER SUCH RULES AND REGULATIOMS,

Date: .. Magr. g BOTT- e s
APPLICANT: .. Polynesian Voyaging. Socisty.....

/—-->(&Ignalurt i Applicant la sn individual)

By j“ .___.-: ____________________ L1 A

{ Sigratur is an organization)

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY WARRANTS AND REPRESEMTS THAT THE INFORMATION SET FORTH ABOVE IS5 TRUE AND
CORRECT AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT HE HAS READ THE RULES AND REGULATIONS SET FORTH ON THE REVERSE

SIDE OF THIS APPLICATION FOR PERMIT, /,
Date: ’/l't{%’,(/g/f{_____

P LT e

( rfure ef Peraon |'




RULES AND REGULATIONS
For Noncommercial Activities Within Ala Moana Center

The Ala Moana Center Management s pleased to per-
mit noncommercial activities fo be conducted within Ala
Moana Center by interested persons and organizations.
Because of the many requests 10 condusl such activities
within the Center and the linded areas availalile for such
activihgs, the Center Management has adopled these
Rules and Regulations for nuncommercial activities wothen
the Cenler.

The Center s owned and rraraged, through employees
composing the Ala Moara Center Maragemen!, by Ha-
waiian Land Company, a division of Dillingham Corpora.
tion. Tenants of the Center comprise the Als Moana Center
Association.

1. ﬂﬂpli(ulion for Permits,

(a) The commercial activities of Center tenants and
their owners, oificers, directors. employees, custorners,
and inyitees are the primary activities af the Center. No
person or organization shall conduct any other activity
within the Center without first obtaming a permit for such
other activity. Perrmits will be granted only for oint areas
of the Center designated by the Center Management,

(b) Any person or organization may apply for a per-
mit for nancommercial achvity within the Center at the
Ala Moana Center Assooation office ar 3200 Ala Moana
Center, Honalulu, Hawaii during the hours of 8:00 AM.
to 4:30 P.M., Monday through Friday, Applications shall
be in the form set forth on the reverse side of these Rules
and Regulations and shall be made no later than three
days prior to the first day desired for such achvity, pro-
vided that if equipment of the Cernter is requested apph-
cation shall be made row later than fourteen days prior o
the first day desired for such activity,

(e} In evaluating an application for a perenit for
noncommercial activities within the Center the Center
Management shall consider the following: the kind of
activity; the purpose of the actvity; the number of partici-
pants expected; the dates, fimes and duraticn of the
activity; the materials, equipment and other obects 1o be
used in connection with the activity; the risk of injury to
any person or property, the Cenfer joint area desired; the
flow of pedestrian and vehicular traffic in the desired joint
area; the size and configuration of the desired joint area;
the number of other applications for activities te be con-
ducted within the Center during the same period; the
risk of unreasonable interference with the commercal ac-
tivities of Center tenants and their owners, officers, direc-
tors, employees, customers, and invitees; and other fac-
tors. Mo application for a reasonable noncommercial ac-
tiwity within the Center will be denied.

(d) If an application is for an activity which may

reasonably be expected o risk public disorder or injury
o any person of property ar to require substantial clean-
ing, repairs or restoration in order to refurn a0 area of
the Center to its condition existing immediately prior to
the commencement of the desired activity, the Center
Management may, as a rondiian to granhing a permil,
require security for the performance of the applicant’s
obligations as permittee under such permit and these
Rules and Regulations. Such secunty shall be in o form
satisfactory 1o the Center Management and may be &
cash deposit, a bond, an insurance palicy, or other ade-
quale assurance of fthe applicant's performance.
2. Conditions of Permits. Permits granted lo applicants
are subject to the fallowing conditions and may be re-
voked, in the discretion of the Center Maragement, upon
any violation of any of such conditions

(a) A permittee shall rot canduct any activity {other
than commercial activities of Cenfer tenanls and ther
owners, officers, directors, employess. customers and
invitees) within the Cenler cacept as s speclcally de-
scribed in 15 permuit

(b)) At all tmes dunng the conduct of the achvity

described i s pernot, o permittee shall have s permit
available ar the locanon of such acthivily. A permittee whe
uses a Center booth shali prominently display a nofice
of the howrs of the acvviy described inoits permit on a
Center booth sign holder. A permitlee shall notl yse any
other sign within the Center unless used in a display area
designated by the Cermer Management and unless made
i neal, professional marner. A permiitiee shall not uie
nails, screwon hooks or thumb tacks on any wood surface,

(ol At all nmes while within the Center, a permittee
shall act in a nongommeroal, peacefyl and lawful manner
and shall obey all directions of Center security personnel

(d) A permittee shali not damage or deface any
property within the Center and, if any object 15 discarded,
shall deposit such abject in the Cenrer's designated waste
recaptacles.

(e) A permittee shail rot use physical force, abutive
ar offensive language. or threats againsts anmy persoen
withim the Center.

(f} A permites shall not obstruct the free flow of
pedesirian or vehicular trathic on walkways, sidewalks,
stairways, escalators, roads, driveways, parking lots or
any ather ares regularly used for such traffic within the
Center.

3. Obligations of Permittaes.

(a3 Upon the cessanon of the activily described in
s permit, & permittee shall clean, repair and reslore the
area in which it conducied such achv 1y to the conditian
existing irnmediately prior 1o the commencement of such
activity

(b} Al costs and expenses of such cleaning, repairing
and restoning and all wul-of-pocket costs and espenses
of the Ala Moana Center Associetion and Dillingham Cor-

porshion or any of s athiliate companies relating to or |

arising gut of the permittde’s activity (including without
himitation all costs and expenses of maintaining order and
protecting persans and property in the vicinity of such
arez during the conduet of such activity) shall be borne
by the perrmitiee and shall be promptly paid to the Center
Management. Checks shall be made payable to the order
of the Ala Moana Center Association or as otherwise
specified by the the Center Management,

(e A permitee assumes liability for and shall in-
demnify and hold harmiess Dillingharm Carporation and
its alfiliale companies (and their shareholders, officers,
directors, employees, cuslomers and invitiees), tenants
of the Center (and tlwar owners, officers, direclors, em-
ployees, customers and nvitees) and the Ala Moana
Center Assotiation agenst and from any and all liabilities,
obligations, losses, penaltes, aclions, suils, ¢laims, dam-
ages. espenses, disbursements (including legal fees and
expenses ), or costs of any kind whatsoever in any way
relating 1o or arising oul of any activity of the permitiee
(including without fimiation the activities of the permit-
tee's members, offiers, directors, employees, agents,
contraciors and servants) wathin the Center.

4. MNon-Permitted Activity.

(a) W any person or organization enters the Center
ta conduct amy activity (ather than the camimerdial ac-
twvities ol Center tenants and their awners, officers, direc-
tors, empioyees, customers and invitees) without a per-
mit, Sich person of orgamzation 15 trespassing and shall
be subject 1o arrest, gjeciment and prosecution,

(b ) If any permittee shall conduct any activity (other
than the commercial activiies of Center fenants and their

cwnors, oflicers, dieotges, employees, customers and b

wvitees ) owhich s nat descnibed in such permittes’s per-
it or owhach wiglates any tlerm or canchiien of thete Rules
and Regulanons, such permittes is trespassing and shall be
sulyes i arrest, eectnent and prosecufion, and the Cen-
tor Mhanagement, ain s sole discretion, may immediately

revoke such permil
LT 72ed 1APR 751
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BOX 6037 » HONOLULU # HAWAII 96818 / (BOB} B41-3966

October 17, 1977

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Paige K. Barber

Attached is a proposal from Peter K. fApo. While the proposal
does not outline specifie ways in which the PVS or Hokule'a
will be inveolved, I am interested in pursuing the possibility
of our involvement.

I would appreciate your reviewing the proposal and submitting
appropriate comments to Eleanore within a week of receipt of
this memo and the attached. I anticipate the possibility of
planning meetings to occur very soon, therefore, your attention
to this matter would be greatly appreciated.

I do not feel that the possible invelvement in this case closes
out the possibility of involvement in others. MNeedless to say,
the more activities planned, the more opportunities for addi-
tional monies (hopefully) through grants and proposals.

Mahale nui loa.

HAWAII
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October 17, 1977

Mr. Peter K. Apo
Director

Waianae Hawalian Heritage
Cultural Center

85-067 Farrington Hwy.
Wailanae, Hawaii 96792

Ano'al Peter!

Mahalo nui lea for sending your center's draft proposal. My
apologies for the delay in responding. I was unable to reach
you by telephone and suspect I might have the wrong number. In
any event, I have read the proposal with great interest.

As you know, the Polynesian Voyaging Scclety (PVS) continues to
concern itself with Polynesian voyaging and settlement. In the
area of curriculum design, instruction and training our intereat
runs high. I am sure that our Board of Directors would be most
pleased to review and comment on your draft proposal, which I
will have mailed to them this week. In the meantime, I presume
you have plans to continue refining your proposal ideas.

At your convenience, I would be interested in talking with you
about the areas of focus of the PV3 and its plans for the future,
I pray that we will be able to seriously entertain the posaibi-
lity of a cooperative venture.

As usual, it will be a real pleasure to work with you in an area
of mutual interest., Please call on me.

0 e ka ol'a'i'o,
e Kawe rber
President

PKB:ek

HOE AKU | K& wa'a



WATANAE HAWATITAN HERITAGE CULTURAL CENTER
85-067 Farrington Hwy.
Waianae, Hawaii 96792

October 6, 1977

Paige Barbour

Polynesian Voyaging Society
cfo Alu Like Ine.

1316 Kaumualii St.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

Dear Paige:

Enclosed please find a preliminarv proposal our organization
is submitting to Sea Grant for funding consideration. TIf we are
successful in obtaining the requested fund, it is my hope that the
Polynesian Voyaging Society will consider a formal participating
linkage in executing the suggested activities.

It is my intent to alse solicit Alu Like's participation and
support of the industry component.

I have forwarded a copy of the proposal to Gordon PianaWat
Kamehameha Schools and asked for his thoughts on the subject.

I would appreciate your mana'c when you have time,
Me Kealoha Pumehana,
# -
PETER K. APO
DIRECTOR
PKA/cm
Enclosure

ece: Winona Rubin
Al Shim




SEA GRANT PROPOSAL YEAR 11

PROJECT TITLE: Ho'iana Ike Kal (Return to the Sea)
PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR: Rose Pfund/Sea Grant Coordinator/U.H. Manoa

SUBMITTING AGENCY: Wailanae Hawaiian Heritage Cultural Center
Director: FPeter K. Apo
85-067 Farrington Hwy.
Waianae, HI 96792 (Phone: 696-4204)

PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT: Isabel Hacskaylo (Phone: [N
DURATION: Sea Grant Year II
NARRATIVE

MOTIVATION: This proposal is motivated by several factors that
when interrelated suggest a well-defined need that can be met
within the context of a Marine program. These factors are: {1}
Employment projections in marine careers are exceptionally good;
(2) Native Hawaiians, in spite of a significantly impressive
culturally based marine heritage, are grossly under represented

in the field of marine caresers; (3) The target area to be serviced
by this proposal, 0Oahu's leeward ccast, has a history of extremely
high unemployment; (4) Academic achievement within the target area
is wery low, particularly among secondary level students; (5) Youth
who come from families that have attempted to perpetuate culturally
relevant ma-ine traditions are frequently those who have the most
difficulty in the school system; (6) It is highly unlikely that
these youth, particularly native Hawaiians, will be prepared to
take advantage of marine related employment opportunities if
educational alienation continues; (7) A specially designed cul-
turally based marine program can be the "bridge" between under-
achieving alienated youth and post secondary learning institutions
by providing the motivational & educational vehicle; (B) A marine
program that incorporates the development of culture-based marine
industries into a seguenced curriculum can be a significant added
dimension in the area of vocational training; (9) The sponsoring
organization has already completed much work in the area of curri-
culum develepment and methodology in its execution of culture
based marine activity.

GOALS: While the achievement of the overall goals would extend
beyond Sea Grant Year 11 we are specifically focusing on program
development for ¥Year II. The Goals for the funding year are as
follows: {l) Provide a marine based alternative education pro-
gram for low or non-achievers at the intermediate & secondary
levels; (2) Further establish working linkages with the Department
of Education Leewsrd District in the areas of release time student
participation and accreditation; (3) Continue development of
Hawaiian culture-based marine curriculum models designed to

teach basic marine skills for possible statewide application; (4)
Research & develop a culture-based vocational marine industries
component to increase the relevancy factor of the educational
process; (5) Establish ocean recreastion services for the Leeward
community; (6) Provide a wvehicle for the dissemination of marine
related information particularly in the areas of educational
opportunities and employment in the field.



(Continuation of Marrative) -2 =

METHODS: Methods by which we will achieve our goals include

but are not limited to the following: (1) Establish a volunteer
advisory board composed of 50% Leeward community based partici-
pants and 50% at large participants to provide guidance and
input; (2) Strengthen cooperative relationships with existing
agencies and organizations that share the overlapping objectives,
i.e., Family Court, Kamehameha Schools, Department of Education/
Leeward District, Alu Like, Bluewater Marine Lab, Polynesian
Voyaging Society, Department of Parks & Recreation, ete.; (3)
Strengthen and formalize a program evaluation component; (4)Link
the existing sponsoring agency curriculum models into a chro-
nologically sequenced curriculum; (5) Develop student recruit-
ment through a public information program and social agency
referral system; (6) Continue seeking out Leeward community
resources; (7) Emphasize recruitment of a Leeward community-
based instructor corps that meet the gualifying standards; (8)
Sponsoring agency contributions of significant in-kind services,
i.e., clerical staff, fully egquipped maintenance shop, tools &
equipment, sea craft, existing instructor staff, etc.; (9)
Intergrate & Inter-relatc the three major program components
which are Education, Recreation, and Industry.

~==~ END NARRATIVE ----



AS RECEIVED

ATTACHMENT / HO'IANA IKE KAT

ACTIVITY MATRIX

Completed Column: Methodology & curriculum is fully developed.

11TH Year Column: Methodology & curriculum development has commenced
and will be completed during funding year.

Futuré Column: Development of methodology & curriculum nothyet begun:?

T T T

Tt S = e

ACTIVITY COMPLETEL llTH YR.EFUTURE

TS ViAo CAF L UKED

. (E) Education Component  (I) Industry Component

(R) Recreation component

— ——— POTTOO—. - S S
Water Safety Orientation (E) ' X ’ ‘:
Advanced Life Saving (E) -' X \ ;
Free Diving (R & E} i | ’
Scuba Diving (R & E) i ! ;

i
Hard Hat Diving (I) 5 i X
Basic Sailing (R & E) ! b4 I
Basic Sailing Instructor's Certification (E) ] X
Canoe Sailing, Rigging, Lashing (E) X i
Voyaging Canoe Sailing (E) b4 i
Inter-Island Voyaging / Deep Water Seamanship |
Star Path Navigation Orientation (E) i x
Canoe Manufacturing (I) 1
Conventional Inter-Island Saiiing (E) i
1
Paddle Making (I) i ; F
Fish Identification (E) ! I
Edible Reef Life I.D. & Food Prep (E) i X !
Subsistence Fishing (Spear,throw net, etc.) (E)! X .
i
Commercial Fishing (I) i
Fish & Crubtscean Trapping Systems: :
Construction & Application (I & E) | b4
Beach Services Operations (I) :' b4
Marine Publication i.e., Foxfire Experience {Ii X
Marine Science (E) i X

Surfing (R) I X

r 1

:I surfboard Construction (I) x

¢

iz Bluewater Marine Lab % 4'



DOCUMENTS CAPTURED AS RECEIVED

® L ESTIMATED BUDGET

';A. SALARIES & WAGES

. Name or Position No, of Meonths Cost per Person
k - .l.Executive Director (Peter K. Apo) 12 In-Kind service fros
a“; . sponsoring agency
w1 Half Time Program Coordinator @ $600 mo, X 12 $7200, 00
: 1 Half Time Program Consultant @ $600 mo, X 12 7200, 00
1 Clerk Typist 12 Sponsoring apge

in-kind servic:

1 Secretary~-Bookeeper 12 Sponsoring suci -
in-kind service

Instructor contractual services:

60 instruction hrs, per wk, X $i0, 00 hr, X 48 wks, $28, 800, 00
Total § & W $43, 200, 00
B. PEEMANENT EQUIFMENT Cost per Itenl

All eguipment & attached costs will be provided by the sponsoring agency.
These include but is not limited to the following:

1 twenty=-four {t, Radon power boat 1 Fully equipped maintenance shop
2 outrigger racing canoes Large assortment of fishing equip.
1 half-ton 1973 Chevy pick up truck 1 sixteen ft, Hobie cat

C, EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES & EGUIPMENT Cost per Item

Provided by sponsoring agency as in-kind service

D, TRAVEL

Destination No, of Days Cost per Trip
Lahaina, Maui 4 trips/3days per $150, 00
Capt, Cook, Hawaii 4 trips/3days per 200, 00O

Total Travel $1400. 00



'DOCUMENTS CAPTURED AS RECEIVED

BUDGET CONT'D

E, PUBLICATION COSTS

Instruction booklets (Published In-House) $1000, 00
Ouarterly Feriodical (Published In-House) 2500, 00
. Total Publications $3500, 00

F, OTHER COSTS
Rentals & Charter fees i, e,, Machias, Hokulea, etc,

Total Other Costs 54500, 00

TOTAL ESTIMATED BUDGET $52,600. 00




TO: Board of Directors, Polynesian Voyaging Society
FROM: Michael A. Tongg
DATE: December 8, 1977

After serious consideration, it is my opinion that
the Board should make the following changes.

FIRST

Present Reading
Section 4. Annual Meeting. The annual meeting

of the corporation shall be held at a place to be designated
by the Board of Directors on the last Tuesday of October
in each year for the purpose of eleeting the directors of
the corporation, electing an independant auditor and for
the transaction of such other business as may properly come
before the meeting.

Proposed Reading

Section 4. Annual Meeting. The annual meeting
of the corporation shall be held at a place to be designated
by the Board of Directors on the last Tuesday of October
or as close as possible to that date in each year for the
purpose of electing the directors of the corporation,
electing an independant auditor and for the transaction
of such other business as may properly come before the meeting.

SECOND

Present Reading

Section 10. Removal of Members, Director or
Officers. Any member, director or other officer may be
removed from the membership or from office by affirmative
vote of two-thirds of a gquorum at any regular or special
meeting called for that purpose for conduct detrimental to
the interest of the corporation, for lack of sympathy with
its objective, or for refusal to render reascnable assistance
in carrying out its purposes. Any such member, officer or
director proposed to be removed, shall be entitled to at
least five (5) days notice in writing by mail of the meeting
at which such removal is to be voted upon, and shall be
entitled to appear before and be heard at such meeting.




Proposed Reading
Section l0. Removal of Members, Director or

Officers. 1In case of any wvacancies in the Board of
Directors, including temporary vacancies caused by the illness
of directors or the absence of directors from the Island of
Oahu, the remaining members of the Board of Directors
(Although less than a majority thereof) may fill the same
by the affirmative wote of a majority of such remaining members,
subject, however, to the provisions of Section 11 of this
Article III. In case of any temporary vacancy aforesaid,
such temporary vacancy shall be filled only for the period
of the incapacity of the director whose place is being filled
and/or until the termination of his illness or his return to
the Island of Oahu.

THIRD
I suggest that no amendment be made to Distribution
on Dissolution.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL A. TONGG

MAT:cs
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BOX 6037 / HONOLULU » HAWAII 96818 / (B0OB) B41-3966
May, 1977

The Polynesian beaging Society extends its alcha to
the participants of the 1977 USVBA National Championships
being held in Hilo. ’

Our voyaging canoe, Hokule'a, will be in Hileo until
May l4th and all of you are invited to view her and talk
with csrew members. Docked at the Naniloa Surf Hotel on
Banyan Drive, cpen house if from 9 a.m. to 12 noon, Monday
to Friday. Arrangements for groups can be made by calling
Blossom Kahawai at the Naniloca Surf, #935-0831.

Hokule'a, "Star of Gladness", is the Hawaiian name for
Arcturus,  the zenith star of these islands. When Hokule'a
was directly overhead, the Polynesian navigator knew he was
in the latitude of the Hawaiian Islands.

The canoe is 60 feet in length, a replica of the ancient
double-~hulled sailing vessels which were used for voyaging
between Hawaii an& Tahiti. The Hokule'a was built for-the
express purpose of making a voyage between Hawaii and Tahiti .
using Polynesian navigational methods and accomplished this
feat during the American Bicentenniel summer. She has helped
to recapture the spirit of skills, such as non—instrument
navigation, which have been wvanishing. Canoes such as
Hokule}a have probably not sailed these waters for more than
500 hundred years. But she is now on a trip from island to
island, stopping in the various districts to be shared with
the people of Hawaii-—~to whom she belongs.

HAWAII

TAHITI )
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25 October 1977

Mr. David Yamamoto
Foundation for History and Humanities
Honolulu, HI 96813

Dear Mr. Yamamoto:

The Polymesian Voyaging Society has designated me as the Project
Director for the purposes of coordinating the sending of two of our
young men to Satawal to learn more of techniques of survival at sea,
building of cances, and non-instrumental celestial navigation. [ue
to several emergencies that have come up (one of the young men had
a condition known as pneumothorax which required surgery), we have
had to delay sending the young men to Satawal until the early part
of next spring. Not much activity is carried on during the winter
months so it would be a waste of time (according to the Satawalese)
for these two to depart for Micronesia any earlier than February,
1978. Thus, this represents our target date at this time.

The following is an estimated budget for the successful comple-
tion of this project:

FOOD $1,000

Satawal is a subsistence economy and it is
difficult to determine how much of a burden
these two young men would be on the island.
We are not taking any chances and are having
them bring their own food. We would not want
to tax the food supplies of this island.

SUPPLIES (Hooks, ropes, nets, sinkers, tools) 1,500

We have been advised by many of the former
Peace Corps members, immigration officials,
education officials, and cultural anthro-
pelogists that the giving of gifts would
permit an easier entry for two young men.
It is a wvirtual necessity to proceed with
this mechanism to obtain the approval of
tribal chiefs from whom permission would
be required to enter Satawal,

MEDICAL SUPPLIES 300

The two young men have undergone considerable
medical training and virtually no health care
delivery is available. Thus, they are being
trained to care for any emergency that might
arise and are currently being taught the use
of various medicines.



Page 2

* EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT $ 300

As part of their training for survival,
these two Young men are undergoing a
rigorous course to obtain their Ham
radio license. e anticipate that commu-
nication between Satawal and Hawaii is
feasible and possible and this training
will also benefit crew members later on
any future ocean Voyage on Hokule'a, This
figure represents the bare minimum for emer-
gency radio equipment,

TRAVEL : 1,900

The cost of 2 round trip air travel to

Yap is $733. There is also the cost for

freighter booking from Yap to Satawal and

this amount is estimated at $444, Thus,

the total amount for travel is §733 x 2

= $1,466 plus $444 freighter travel for

two. TOTAL  $5,000

_——

Aloha,

Benjamin B. C. Young, M.D,
Project Director
Satawal Project

BBCY/ars
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May 11, 1977

Dr. John McDermott
Department of Psychiatry
Leahi Hospital

3675 Kilauea Avenue
Honolulu, HI 96816

Dear Dr. McDermott:

This is in follow up of our recent conversation on the
possibility on holding a luau to raise funds for the Polynesian
Voyaging Society. The World Congress of Psychiatry will be in
Hawail on August 1977, and we are wondering if the Congress members
would be interested in attending a luau where a talk could also
be given on psychiatric implications on long sea voyages on an
open canoe, the reawakening of interest in Polynesia, the pro-
blems and difficulties we experienced in this project. We
anticipate the cost for each persom to be $25 and this would
include the meal, ertertainment and approximately a one to two
hour talk. We would make all the arrangements for the food,
entertainment and the location if the World Congress is at all
interested in pursuing this fund raising. Perhaps we could
sit down and discuss the possibilities.

Mekealoha pumehana,

.ﬁ,,&..;. g%,&‘b,

Benjamin B. C. Young, M.D.
President

BBCY:cik

cc Paige Barber
Alu Like
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February 9, 1978

Board of Directors

Polynesian Vovaging
Society

P. O. Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Friends:

Please accept this written resignation to
the Board of Directors effective the end of tonight's
meeting. Tt has been my pleasure serving in this
capacity for the past four years. I have gained a
great deal of experience and growth both profession—
ally and personally through the many friendships
developed over the years. Please know that I will
attempt to continue to be of service whenever I can.

Owau me ka 'ola'i'o,

(=] 1o Barber
Presi Polynesian Voyaging

Society

PEB:ka

HOE AKU | KA WA'A

D
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TO: ALU LIKE NATTVE HAWALIAN PROGRANM
FROM: BOARD OF DIHECTORS,

POLYMESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
Alohs!

The Polynesian Veoyaging Soclety has been in existance since 1974,
attempting to provide the thrust in research and experimentsz in
Polynesian Settlement and Voyaging. Thus [ar, we have made a con-
tribution in the testing of settlement theories; gathered a sub-
stantial amount of infermation on navigation and early survival;
developed some understanding of cultural values and approaches;
and engaged in cenducting statewide educational activities for
both scheol ehildren and adults over the past two years through
the use of rhe Hokule'a. Prior to that, volunteers engaged in
speaking to

411 of these activities were accomplished primarily though the

spirit of people who gave of their time and resources. The historical
voyage of the Hokule'a gained national and internationmal attentien.
Some of it was negative; but most of our achievments pioneered new
avenues of thought and expression.

We have published four childrens' books and a teachers' guide., Two
films were the result of our efforrs. We have several slide presen—
tations and are presently revising and improving on these. We are
in the process of publishing ancther book and building our reservoir
of classroom curriculum. Former crew members and new volunteers
squeeze time from their busy schedule and assist by giving presen-
tations to groups and schaols.

We are in a new phase cf our development. The exciting and adventurous
first voyvage is now behind us. We know that there is merit to ancient
chants. We have tested the words of our anchient chants through the
success of our Kealaikahiki experiment which showed a much more
effective route in launching a canoe to other Pacific islands.
the excitement behind, we are now setting plans to continue our

With

HAWALI TAHITI
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educaticnal contributions. The wealth of information we've collected;
the use of the Hokule'a as a classroom and training tool; and the need
to generate more educational wvisits to the Hokule'a requires an even
greater attention to the Hokule'a's future.

The Polynesian Voyaging Society has always operated on limited funds.
For the past year and a half, we have struggled to keep the Hokule'a
maintained and sailing. Our clerical support has been minimal, re-
ducing our effectivencss to the degree of concern. We have been hard
pressed to provide financial compensation to experienced and dedicated
people on a regular basis, thereby relying on time availahble te
properly facilirate educational activities and canoe maintenance. We
want to de more on a consistant basis,

An administrative secretary is essential to provide the stability in
our daily operations. We have had to operate with sincere but un-
skilled assistance.



supervisor's signature

.. title

FOR (FFICE USE OMLY
Approved by:

date




Position Description

Position: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Responsible to: President, Polynesian Vovaging Society

Responsibilities:
1. Have overall administrative responsibilities of organization.
2. Provide guidelines, procedures for operations of program/committees.

3. Provide evaluation and other reports on adminmistration and programs,
as necessary.

4. Provide support to staff and commictees for implementation and
maintenance of activities.

5. Implement Board of Directors' policies.

6. Provide training to staff, Board of Directors, committees and select
community groups and leaders, as necessary.

7. Recommend hiring of staff to Board of Directors.

8. Establish rapport with agencies, groups and individuals as represen-
tative of the Board of Directors.

9. Represent Board of Directors at public functions as requested.

10. Provide coordination of data-collecting, assessment and dissemination,

Minimum FRequirements:

= M.A. or equivalent in education and experience in business
administration.

- Driver's license.

- Knowvledge of federal and state programs.

Experience:
- Program management, organizational development.
- Budget management.

= Training.



Planning
Public Relations
Education

Culture

Research

TRAINING FLAW

March/April /May June/July/ingust September/October /Hovember
Basic MBO Systems Design Refine/Evaluate

Basic Proposal Development Funding Sources

Bagic Writing Techniques Public Presence

Program Development Program Implementation

and Halntenance

Coordination of Imternal
and External Regources

pata Collection/Assess-—
ment

Evaluation Techniques

Recemmendations Remedial Technigues Evaluation Reporting
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Mareh &, 1979

Ms. Winena E. Rubin
Executive Director
ALU LIEE

P.0. Box 27384
Chinatown Station
Homolulu, Hawaii 96827

RE: CETA POSITIONS
Administrative Secretary - Marlene B, Among
Education Coordinator - Willene Wailani Bell

Dear Winona:

It was brought to my attention at a committee head meeting that
the above mentioned positions were inadvertently terminated as
of Thursday, February 15, 1979, I must admit that I was shocked
that these positions were terminated. It had been my uader-
standing that these positions were to be funded until the end
of March of this year whereupon there would have been a review
of these positions.

In reviewing my notes with Marlene, as well as other members of
the Polyneslan Voyaging Society, I do recall contacting the

Alu Like Field Office at least three times during the months of
January and February regarding the status of the positlons and

the problem concerning workman's compensation. However, at mo
time was any mentilon ever made of terminating these posttions on
the 15th of February. Further, in speaking with Kaivo Hauka,

Vice President, he informed me that he had contacted your Field
Office at least four times during the month of February regarding
the status of these positions. To the kest of his knowledge these
positions had not been terminated. Lastly, Marleme had contacted
me several times before the February 15th terminmation date, as
well as Wailani Bell, to Inform me of the possible termination.

I had asked Marleme to inguire into the termination notice, and
was informed that thelr status as employees were at a standstill
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Page Two
Winona Rubin
Maxrch 6, 1979

since the Field 0ffiece Supervisor was out of town, and would not be able to
verify whether or not the positions had actually been terminated. I also
recall that contacts had been made several days after the 15th to find out
the status of the positions and no response to these positions was given.

Because these two positions are very wvital to the continuing existence of

our organization, I would request that we at least discuss this matter at

a2 meeting to follow within the next two days. It is my further understanding
that because of your heavy schedule, this matter can be discussed with Hinano
Paleka and Jalma Keala. I would appreciate meeting with yourself and/or

both of these individuals.

Marlene will be contacting you on Wednesday, March 7th, to arrange a meeting
regarding this issue.

Sincerely Yours,

Thue—

Prasident
POLYHESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

cc: Ms. Hinano Paleka
Oahu Island Unit Administrator
ALU LIKE

Ms. Jalna Keala
Employment and Training Coordinator
ALD LIKE

Vfas. Paige Barber
Field Administrator
ALU LIKE




MEMORANDUM
TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

April 19, 1978

Moku Froiseth

Paige K. Barber
Field Administrator

Attacked Evaluation Forms

During the interviews ask questions which will give

you a good idea of thelr background experience, skills

and attitude.

PKE/ka

Attachments:

40 Evaluation Forms




Name of Applicant

INTERVIEW RATING FORM

Position Desired

Date

Interviewer

RATINGS

CREDEN,| INTERV] TOTAL

COMMENTS/NOTES

Educational/technical
training and experience

Knowledge of new develop-
ments in field of exper-
tise

Awareness § understanding
of local community and
Hawaiian issues

Persconal relations; ability
to-establish rapport;
openness; etc,

Organization of thoughts;
approaches to problem iden-
tification § solutions

Other factors: commitment,
etc.

Comments:
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PRESIDENT

MICHAEL A. TONGG
VICE-PRESIDENT
E RN NI

JO ANNE STERLING
TREASURER
HEKICKRK

ANTHONY GUERRERO
SECRETARY

RENEE MILLER

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRLD CACHOLA

REAMPUAIKIORY FROISETH
DAVID B. K LYMaN
SIHEGFRIED RAMLER

ALFRED K WONG
AUGUST VEE

PAIGE K. BARBER

POLYNGSIAN
VOYAGING SOCIETY 7

BOX 6037 / HONOLULL # HAWAII 96818 / (B0B) 841-3866

June 2, 1978

Ms. Annie Alves, Social
Director
Royal Lahaina Hotel

Lahaina, Maui, Hawaii 96761
Dear Annie:
Aloha! At last night's Board of Directors meeting

(PV5) I shared my brief conversation with you regarding
the possibility of re-initiating plans for a possible
fundraising at the Royal Lahaina Hotel sometime in August.
The Board has asked that Moku Froiseth and myself continue
discussions with you.

If it is possible, would you please contact
Mr. Bailey to inform him that we are prepared to begin new
plans for possible fundraising. I will be awaiting your

response.
Sincerely,
2y ' P
’ oo .
P A A ST
Paipe K' Barber
PKB/ka
ec: Mike Tongg

Moku Froiseth
Polynesian Voyaging Society

HAWALI
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POLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
MICHAEL A TONGG
VICE PRESIDENT
J0 ANNE STERLING
TREASURER
ANTHOMY GUERRERD. JR
SECRETARY
RENEE MILLER
BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
PAIGE KAWELD
BARSER
KEALIPUABACKLI
FROISETH
CAVID B K. LYMAN, 11l
JERAY K. MULLER
SIEGFRAIED RAMLER

AUGUST YEE

BEMJAMINB. G
FOUNG, M.D

ADVISORY BOARD
CHARB AN AKIMA, M.D.
FRED CACHOLA, M ED

HENMETH P EMORY, PH.D
BEM R. FINMEY, PH.O,
WALLACE F. FROISETH
SAM RAA|
HERB KAWAINUI
HANE, MF.A
G. ZULL KauHI
POOMAL KAWANANAKOA
ED KEALANAHELE,
REVEREND
JOHN KRUSE
FRANCIS KAINCA LEE
GORDON PIIANALA

VOYAGING SCNETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU / HAWAII 96818 / (B0B) B41-3966

DEC1T P3:44

December 7, 1978

Ms. Paige Kawelo Barber
ALU LIKE

2828 Paa Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Aloha Paige:

The Board of Director's meeting will be on Thursday,
December 14, 1978 at 6:00 P.M. at Kamehameha School
in the Conference Room of the Administration Building.
The meeting will cover the election of officers for
the coming year.

If you have any questions, please call me at the
office. Look forward to seeing you on Thursday,

and mahalo nui loa for being a part of the POLYNESIAN
VOYAGING SOCIETY's ohana.

Me ke alcha pumehana,

[hadr_—

Marlene Among
Administrative Secretary

HAWAII
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POLYNESIAN

PRESIDENT
BEMJAMIN B £ YOUNG. M D

WICE-PRESIDENT
PAIGE KAWELD BARBER

TREASURER
JACK THIELEN

SECRETARY
CECILIA MAPUA LINDD

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRED CACHOLO

KEAIPUAIMORL FROISETH
DAVID B, K. LYMAN
SIEGFRIED RAMLER
ALFRED K, WONG

AUGUST YEE

VOYAGING SOCIETY h

BOX 6037 ¥ HONOLULU / HAWA| 96818 / (B0O8) B41-3866

Nowemapa 4, 1978

Po adno (Saturday)

PUS PARTICIPATION IN HO'IKE HAOULI CELEBRATION
Palama Infer Church Coumcll, Bangan Cowrt Mafl

Aloha Kakouw!

I4's WildPani heporting from the "coconut wireless"
with more "memos" for the hiding menehunes. Aue noho'd el

MAHALO for the positive nesponses T necedved from the
packets T handed out at fhe BOARD MEETING, Thursday night. T4 was
comfonting Zo know that you are concerned about the viability of
our voyaging Ohana.

I have enclosed the folfowing pages on needed matenials
o be developed for owr PVS. Please Look through them thoroughly.

I§ you'ne beginning Lo feef "ad nausea" Looking at alk
there is to nead, STOP!, .instead of fixing yourself a cup of coffee,
have a "toot" instead....okolehao on the hocks or a bottle of beerl

To econserve paper, due Lo the papen shontage, I'm using
up ofd stationeny and wniting on both adides of the paper. Don't
fonget to "huli da paypa ocwa"! [Howsit Gordon!)

1 am entertaindng the neifion that you will find fhis
Letten as humorous as you did the fast. Be happy! 1 drop a Little
humor hexe and thene as badt 2o keep you reading through the heavy
stufd, waiting for my next pun.

Yesteaday moaning 1 met with Kaipo Kauka at his office,
The Stfate Foundation of Culfune and the Arts. Thene T was able to
pick up different matenials on proposals and ghant wiiting along
with Kaipe's brain, incfuding a GRANT WRITING HANDBOOK.

At 1:00 p.m. Marfene Among and T met with Michael Tongg
to discuss the LETTER OF CONSIDERATION FOR EXTENSION OF CETA POSTIONS
and also own ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP MEETING.  With Kaipo's and Michael's
dnput, 1 put the Leiten fogether, Marlene fyped £t ocut, and Paige
Barber picked 4 up af 4:530 p.m. How's that for conceated team egfort!

Hopedully, this Lettern and the ghant T wilf be waiting
with Paige Barben's assdsfance, will keep us on boarnd uniil more
CETA FUNDS atre available .in January. This again <8 dependent on
whethen Ceia will allocate mondies fo us then, hesting upon thein
judgement as fo the significance of ouwr positions and whethen ithey
feel we showld be supported.

HAWAII TAHITI
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Today's participation in the Ho'ike Haouldl Cefebration ran exactly ito
my prediction. I was a PVS one woman show! T was the only member there i{nom 11:00
a.m. LEEL 9:00 p.m.

1 had femptations of closing our exhibif booth eanly and going home
(there was a good movie on the thials and tribulations of a diveacee T wanfed Fo watch
on TV}, however there were only fwoe exhibit bootfis, owrs and Efeu Cance CLub, and so
T didn'£f have the heart of fofding up my presentation materials and £eaving them with
fust one exhibit §or the whofe festival.

At 6:30 they had thein LANTERN PARADE with the Royal Hawaiian Band and
the Aloha Week Cowrt and other panticipating groups from the community. Unfortunatefy,
they didn't do an effective job of publicizing the event and so0 {nstead of the 5,000
they were expecting, about a 100 spectatons probably .is eloser fo the number of the f
entine crowd for the day. T+ was disappointing fo the PIC Councdil because they Aea,u’.yf
expected a Lakrger fwmn ouf.

T was onby able o sell 3 tee shints and Z posterns, amounting to $16.00
in sakfes. T had fo give the PIC Councif 20% of owr fake, and that Left ws with $12.80.
The crowd were mostly senion citizens and their grandchildnen. Most of them could not
affond to buy owr NA PUKE HUAKA'I KAMALI'I boohs, even though thein grandehifdren
ashed fon them and T reduced Zhe price from $710.00 to $6.00.

How do you Board Membens feel about having owr Polynesian Voyaging Society
hepresented in community exhibits on week-ends, holidays, and evenings? 1 feel Ain any
way that we can promoie our Voyaging Socdety we &hould take the opportunity Lo do 40.
This way the pubfic becomes aware that we are in openation and cun GOAL is fo be zthe
FINEST CENTER ON POLYNESTAN VOVAGING. 1T also feel we should have more tepresentation
of members at these exhibits. Enthusiam of cur PVS members begets more commundity
panticipaition and recrwitment of memberships.

Per packet handed out fo everyone at the BOARD MEETING on Thursday evening,
Kapua Lindo returned the packet as requested with red felt pen nesponses. Mahalfo Kapual!
Paige Barber netwined the SERVICE BOARD VOLUNTEER INFORMATION SHEETS. She-.is the finst
membei of our Service Board., Mahatfo Paige!

And noW- -+=+--REPORTS FROM QUR OFFICE..:sscesamsass ¢

" Qur next PVS "higgie"
and this probably L5 the most sdignificant event of owr PVS year, becaunse £t can mean
more memberships and a Parger Chana, 45 owr ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP MEETING on Wednesday,

Nov. 29%th, at the Hyatt Regency Ballroom. Oun office hopes that if wmill be successjul
in adding more members fo our nosfen as ourn freasuny 48 very Low in funds, and we
definitefy need more memberships. The Lifefine of any non-profit onganization snsiains
Atsely on the new bfood that they bring in. We also hope Lo reactivate {inactive members,
once again having them become intenested in the activities of the Soelety,

We ate planning on having Hawaiian ententairment fon Zhe cocktalf hour,
Marfene has nounded up different Hawalion groups fo ententain for us. You'£f see whe.
they atre when you ieceive youh Linvditation thait's she's put fogethern. Noie! She
addressed all 500 invitations by hand..... now that's class! Aue..hen huta fingers are
now £n a casdl

I will send a Press Refease Fact Sheet to the media for press coverage a
week before the mee.tmg

1§ you've fried Lo call the ofiice and Lthe phone's been busy....it's Marfene,
on the Line, making all the necessaryamrangements and thying to rechuit mmbwh&m and
monies. WQH,, we think BIG £n the office, s0 Marntfene stanted {rom the top down..... a
personal call to the White Houwse to speak with Jimmy. He was napping so she feft a
message. ...in keeping with his plan fon CONSERVATION OF ENERGY she suggested that he
come by dauﬁf.e huilled eance aather than his persenal plane.

e are planning on developing display -Zadfes showing all of the accomplish-
ments of our PVS in the past. We are ashing your coofupemcwn Lo KOKUA <n angway gou
posdibly can. With the combined effornts of our entire OHANA, we Should have a very
EFFECTIVE and SUCCESSFUL ANNUAL MEMBERSHIF EVENT.
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.x——a  ANY SueseSTIONS??7? [ wave sove!  Aue noHo'T B!
-'_T:r"f' Qur OFFICE is always open for innovative and creative ideas.

= . Perthaps each Boand Member and Advisors can write Letters ox
NCh o make personal phone calls to at Least 10 friends on associates
5’?@ W | they feel will be .interested in becoming active members.
Bvs %?@ Those of you who know of individuals that contributed f&/ﬂﬁ_
W donations o Lime ito owr Society and you feel merits o Y

Anvitation that Marlene has put Logether, please call Marlene
and give hen their names and addresses as SOON AS POSSIBLE.

1t would be nice to have a GUEST BOOK o necoad who attends out
GALA EVENT of the VEAR. Does anyone want to release thedr
creative energies and put together a GUEST BOOK for that evendng?
1§ not, Monlene and T will do £L. Let us know fast! 14 1 make
it, fou can be surne it will be {n tapa on colons of ihe hainbow.

Henb, Sam, Maka'ala, John and Keani!

Ae you §eying over Zo be
with us that evening 7 We swrie hope s0! m Looking fomward o
seeing you..... hope you can come. I rw-t bg plane, try a CANOE!

For elegance! A GALA EVENT can'it be without the fouch of
épﬁwa‘.cd decon. Anyone who would £ike to donate fLower airange-
ments . . Hawaiian on Chuistmas arne weleome. (Howsit JoAnne!)

We afso need persons to go tfo the
mountains on Tuesday to gathen £{ Leaves
and othen wild foliage %o decorate the
tables and room with., (Howsit Leonl)

We also need persons Lo carviy decor
over to the Balircom and other display
Ltems, for example...bocks, tee shints,et

i
A PRESITEHTAVICS PRESITE TAgRCR T R pT P SURE R CHATRPERSING "L kATt
Name plates..... aha, that would be nice! [(Howsit Ben!]
Perthaps some member would Like fo make name plates (L.e.
PRESTDENT, VICE PRESIDENT, SECRETARY, ETC....for the era.d fabfe.)
1% can be used each yedh 4,5 we don'z inscribe names on i, but
nathen just tiffes.
ANYTHING YOU HANT TO CREATE OR ADD FOR INTEREST OR PAZAZZ PLEASE DO
T am hoping that T will be abfe fo complete the collage 1 started aﬁ the PVS Ohana fon that
evening. 1 cannot §inish Lf unless evergone sends {n thein snapshots. 11 would be néee Lf
the Brochure 1'm throwing fogether wilf be {inished by then. 1t depends on the prinfers
schedule. Tt takes 10 days £o be prinfed up and T need monies Lo pick Lt up with.

How do you feel about making bumper stichens and decals of our Scciety? Just asked!

1 wilf have a tabfe on a CHRISTMAS SALES PROMOTION of oun EDUCATIONAL MATERTALS, TEE SHIRTS,
and POSTERS. Would anyone Eike to cover that tabfe duning the cochtadll howr to recelve
ondens? Please Let me know,

Again, Lot me nedlterate, At would be really nice Lf we ki
Lange twwn out, sdince the Ballroom 45 fange and zuue.ty, and we need moie membestsa’

Looking forward to seeing you thene sharp at 5:0054 11

SIGNING OFF WITH ALOHA,

@itlene Wai
EDUCATION COORDINATOR

We woutd surely appreciate a couple of gorgeous §2ower anrangements.

i

L
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I POLYNESIAN
~ VOYAGING SOCIETY 7

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU ~ HAWAII 96818 / (808) 841-3066

PRESIDENT
MICHAEL A, TONGG
VICE PRESIDENT
JO ANNE STERLING
TREASURER
ANTHOMY GUERRERD. JA.

SECRETARY
RENEE MILLER

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FAIGE KAWELD

BARBER
HEALIPLIAIOKU
FROISETH
DAVID B, K. LYMAN, 11
JERARY K, MULLEA
SIEGFRIED RAMLER
AUGUST YEE

BENJAMIN B, C.
YOUNG, M.O.

ADVISORY BOARD
CHARMAN AKINA. MO,
FHED CACHOLA. MED.
KENNETH P. EMORY, PH.O.
BEN R, FINNEY, PH.O.
WALLACE F. FROISETH
SAM KAAI
FRGRENR
G. ZULU KAUHI

POrOMAL KAWANANAKDA

ED KEALAMAHELE,
REVEREND

JOHM KRUSE
FRANCIS KAINOA LEE
GORDON PHANAIA

July 24, 1978

TO: PAIGE KAWELO BARBER
FROM: MARLENE AMONG

SUBJECT: BOARD OF DIRECTOR'S MEETING

There will be a Board of Director’s Meeting
on August 3, 1978, Thursday at 6:00 P.M.
The meeting will be held at the Alu Like
Field Office, 1316 Kaumualii Street,

Hope to see you there,

%

HAWAIL [ g ML TAHITI
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POLYNGSIAN

—

PRESIDENT
MICHAEL A TONGG

VICE PRESIDENT
JO ANNE STEALING

TREASURER
ANTHONY GUERRERD, JR.
SECRETARY
RENEE MILLER
BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
PAIGE KAWELO
BARBER
KEALIPUAIMOKU
FRCISETH
DAVID B, K. LYMAN, 1l
JERRY K. MULLER
SIEGFRIED RAMLER

AUGUST YEE

BENJAMIN B, ©.
FOUNG, 8.0,

ADVISORY BOARD
CHARMAN AKINA. MD.
FRED CACHOLA, M.ED.

KEMNETH P. EMORY, PH.D,
BEN R, FINNEY, PH D,
WALLACE F, FROISETH
SAM KARL
HERBE KAWAINLI
KANE, M.F.A,

G ZULU RALHE
POTOMAL KAWANANAKDA
ED KEALANAHELE,
REVEREND
JOHN KRUSE
FRAMCIS KAINOA LEE
GORDON PllANAIA

VQAOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULL / HAWAII 26818 / (BOB) B41-3966

July 17, 1978

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

FROM: WALLACE F. FROISETH

SUBJECT: CANOE COMMITTEE REPORT

The Hokule'a was relaunched from drydock on Wednesday,
July 12, 1978 at which time Leon Sterling blessed the
canoe with Hawaiian salt, then taken to Pier 12 where
she is presently moored.

The additional persons have been hired making a total of
five seapersons and a supervisor,

\

The gunnels (mo'o) have been completed and tied, painted,
all caulked, with the cap rail varnished and looks great.

All necessary bamboo have been replaced and the deck
planks oiled.

Both #4 hatches have had u-bolts, cables and locks
installed for on-board security of equipment.

Outboard motor controls have been installed for ease of
operation and a large approved gas tank purchased for
use aboard.

At present all equipment is being sanded and refinished
such as, masts, spars, booms, outboard iako planks,
steering sweeps, etc. This being done at Kamehameha
Schools shop area.

Training classes for men have been set up and scheduled,

HAWAII

[, Sp— B Ty
BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A

S S



o Page Two
CANOE COMMITTEE REFPORT
WALLACE FROISETH

There is an outstanding bill of about $200,00 in the open account :
still maintained at Keehi Drydock for the purpose of miscellaneous R
small items needed such as sand paper, varmish, etc. ¥

It is hoped that funds from the State will be forthcoming soon
that will enable us to buy the necessary rope and sails to com~
plete the Hokule'a refitting.

By

e e e
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POLYNGSIAN

a VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 ~ HONOLULU ~ HAWAL 96818 / (B08) 841-3966

PRESIDENT July 11, 1978
MICHAEL A TONGE

VICE PRESIDENT
JO ANNE STERLING

TO: BOARD MEMBERS

TREASURER
ANTHONY GUERRERD.JR. . pROM : MARLENE AMONG

SECRETARY

HENEE MILLER SUBJECT: JUNE 1, 1978 MINUTES

BOARD OF

DIRECTORS

FMC;E;;E‘:ELU Please note the following revisions for the above

KePUAMOK minutes:

DAVID B. B LYMLAN, I
JEREY . MULLER Iv. OLD BUSINESS (Page Ten)
SIEGFRIED RAMLER

AUGUST YEE E. ©Other (zontinued)

BENJALEN B, C )

PR S FP. Barber noted that there are some extractions
ADVISORY BOARD from Alu Like that the Polynesian Voyaging
CHARMAN AKING, 140, Society needs to consider,

FRED CACHOLA. MED, —
KENNETH P EMORY. PH.O. P. Barber also suggested that before the end

of the funding we need to take a look at con-

" BEN R. FINNEY. PHD.
verting one position into fund raising.

WALLACE F. FROISETH

SAM RAA|
e A V. NEW BUSINESS
@, ZULY KAuHI
PODMAI KAWANANAKOA C. Makahiki Celebration (Page Twelve)

ED KE:‘.LI.NQHEL!.
HESRRS M. Tongg appointed A. Guerrere as the Polynesian

JEHN RAUSE Voyaging Society's representative,
FRANCIS KAINDA LEE

GORDON PHIANAIA

TAHITI
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POLYNESIAN

PRESIDENT
MICHAEL &, TONGG
VICE PRESIDENT
JO ANNE STERLING
TREASURER
ANTHONY GUERRERD, JR.
SECRETARY
REMNEE MILLER

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS

PAIGE KAWELD
BARBER
KEALNPUAIMOKL
FROISETH
DAVID B K. LYMAN. 11
JERAY K. MULLER
SIEGFRIED RAMLER
AUGUST YEE
BEMJAMIN B, T
YOUNG, MD.
ADVISORY BOARD
CHARMAN AKINA, MDD
FRED CACHOLA, M ED.
KEMNETH P. EMORY, PH.D
BEN R. FINNEY. PH.D.
WALLACE F. FROWBETH
SAM HAAI
HERB KAWA U
KANE, M.F.&

G. ZULL KAUHI

POYOMAL KAWANANARCA

ED KEALANAHELE,
REVEREND

JOHN KAUSE
FRANCIS KAINOA LEE
GORDON FiLANALL

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 5037 / HONOLULU ~ HAWAII S6818 ~ (B08) B41-3966

July 17, 1978

TO: POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
EXECUTIVE OFFICERS~-BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: LEON PAOA STERLING
HOKULE'A VESSEL SUPERVISOR

JULY 1 TO JULY 15, 1978
PROGRESS REPORT

SUBJECT:

On July 12, 1978, Hokule'a was launched from Keehi Dry-
dock. Due to the time element (hour's notice from the
drydock) it was virtually impossible to notify all the

Board members. However, Michael Tongg, Wally rroseith,'

Moku Froseith, myself and Keola Jones (trainee) were
on hand to give a prayer before she was lowered into
the water.

At 2:10 P.M, the same day, Keola, myself and Joanne
g;erli;g moved the cance over to her permanent berth at
er .

Reported below is the progress of Hokule'a:

HULLS

Re-sanded, prepare for a second coat of Z-Spar Mahogany
brown.

Note: Due to the ilnexperience of trainess to
achieve a mirror finish, an expert boat
painter was hired from the yard to paint
the final coat on the hulls. )

HAWAII TAHITI
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Page Iwo
July 1 - July 15, 1978 Progress Report

HULLS (continued)

Anti-fouling paint has been applied to the hulls, at what is
estimated to be the water line. When the canoe is fully rigged
which will add more weight to her, a new water lime must be
painted on, either by haul out or a mud flat at low tide.

MANU' S

Three coats of Z-Spar Ivory Shell were used on the manu's. Method
of painting: paint, sand, re-paint, etc.

MO'O'S

Three coats of Z-Spar Ivory Shell, on the gunwales, one coat is
needed. Cap rails painted with clear varmish, six coats were
applied, one only is needed.

STEERING PADDLES

Sanded, Five more coats of clear varnish will complete the process.

STANCHION POSTS

Planed to shape, sanded, re-fit and to be lashed in place. Varnish
seven coats are needed.

SAFETY RAILS

Rails are located on the stanchion posts. Five more coats of var=
nish, still in process.

CAULKING

Mo'o's were lashed in place and caulked, Areas to be caulked:
manu cross pieces, inside mo'o, lash holes.

ENGINE LOCATION AND OPERATION

Coast Guard regulations requires that the canoe be equipped with an
engine to maneuver into ports, It would be 1lmpossible to control
a five to seven ton vessel coming into a dock using just the sails
especially in heavy air.

The mount for the Johmson 40 HP engine is of a highly sophisticated

design. In order to operate the ewgine, one must sit om the hood

of the engine operating it with body control. It leaves the operator
with little or mo sight of direction, obstructions, in-coming vessels

or proper alignment for dockimg., One had to rely om a crew member
on deck for directieons,

DR rw H
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Page Three

July 1 - July 15, 1978 Progress Report

ENGINE LOCATION AND OPERATION (continued)

Due to several mear collisions it was felt that a set of con-
trols must be added to insure crew and vessel safety at all times.
Now installed aft of the cance is a single lever control to
operate the trottle and gears. The steering is done through the
tiller set up. Both the controls are mounted on deck, port side,
in now way interferring with any of the normal operatiomnal proce-
dures conducted on board. Helmsman now has a clear sight and
judgement of any situation that may occur.

Work will be divided between the cance at Pier 12 and the Kameha-
meha Schools.

Note: Pier 12 lacks the facilites of water, electric
power and parking, and NO SECURITY FOR THE CANOE.

Recommendation: To install and build onto the existing
floating dock, a barricade with use of lock and

key.
CONCLUSION

The Polynesian Voyaging Society should be made aware that the
canoe has just a few hand tools and nothing in the way of power
tools. Mr. Wally Froseith and myself have during this time been
able to operate on what we both have, Power tool rentals in-
curred at the drydock is due to what we both lack inm our stock,
Mr. Alex Jakubenko took it uporn himself in allowing me to use

the drydock workshop to conduet all of the canoe's reconstruction
on the woodwork. It is one of Amfac's policies that the work- :
shop is for employee's omnly.

I wish to express that without the use of Kamehameha School's
canoe workshop the Society would be without the proper working
toels., It is gratifying to knmow that the cance, HOKULE'A will
continue to bring about the beliefs of her existence.

and
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o : MIRIKITANI and TONGG
-ﬁfﬁuwya ad .:‘Zw

1T3.C South Kuokui Strect - Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 - Telephone 523-2441

—

‘Winston Mirikitani
Ronald P. Tongg October 20, 1977
) Michael A. Tengg

Ms. Paige Barber
Polynesian Voyaging Society
P.0. Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Paige:
Please find enclosed a copy of a letter dated

i October 19, 1977 from Attorney Angie King in regards to the
| loss of camera equipment aboard the Hokule'a.

| WIAIIO®MY SV

Sincerely,

( elwef < Lﬂujr-
MICHAEL A. TONGG /

- MAT:cs
" Enc.
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ROBERT G. HOGAMN
ROBERT W._ JINKS

ANGIE KING

RECE! VED OCT 20 1972

‘Mr. Michael A. Tongg, Esq.
173-C South Kukui Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

i Dear Mr. Tongg:

GERVASE M, FLICK
MURRAY ESTES
FRAMKLIN K, FOGG
OF COUMSEL

TELEGAAPH & CABLE ADDRESS
CUNAGOH"

SUITE 320
DILLINGHAM TRANSPORTATION BUILDING

735 BISHOP STREET
HONOLULU., HAWAII 96813
TELEPHOMNE (BEQ8) 531-6851

October 19, 1977

| re: American Home Assurance Company -

* Claim Loss of Camera Equipment Aboard
the Hokule'a

-

A¥ S eml

ce: Sam Levin

in the above-referenced matter.

I have been informed by the American Home Assurance

.Company,'thtough its attorney, that they are closing their files

you that -our office is alsc closing our file.

Thank you for your courtesies in this matter.

Very truly yours,
HOGAN & JINKS

OURESS “?lut*( |

Therefore, 1 am hereby advising



intervac

A Wardair Company

International Vacations Ltd., Suits 404, 1860 Ala Moana Blvd., Honolulu, Hawall, 96815 Tal. (808)955-5381

October 27, 1877

Paige Kawelo Barber
State Coordinator

ALU LIKE

Native Hawaiian Program
1316 Kaumualii Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

Dear Paige:

InterVac/Holidays By Wardair, a wholly owned subsi-
diary of Wardair International Ltd., will bring approximately
60,000 Canadians to Honolulu this year.

To increase the enjoyment and satisfaction of our
clients, we are producing a film on Hawaii to be shown in-flight,
not only to our Hawaii bound passengers, but also those on our
European routes during the summer months.

Al Harrington will host the film which basically traces
the development of Hawaii from the Polynesian migration in 750
through Cook's arrival, the rise of Kamehameha, the missionaries,
the whalers and the influx of our many other cultures, to the
Hawaii of today.

In the interests of authenticity, we would appreciate
the opportunity of utilizing the Hokule'a in paddling scenes,
off Waikiki, re-enacting the migration, and would appreciate
your advice as to whether this can be arranged. We would of
course be willing to make a $2,000 donation to the Society, as
discussed.

This film will be wviewed by approximately 300,000
Canadians during the coming year and I feel will go a long way
to broadening the Canadian's knowledge of the history of the
Islands and also the tremendous appeal they have today.

) I look forward to hearing from you in the near future,
and have attached = copy of the seript for your perusal.

Yours sincerely,

JINTERNATIONAL VACATIONS, LTD.

- //—.
Petef’ﬁg;;;ns

BJ:nd Manager
Att.

e s L
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National Geographic Sariety

TELEVISION DIVISION
May 2L, 1977

Ms. Paige Barber
Polynesian Voyaging Soeciety
P.D. Box G037

Honolulu, Hawaii 06818

Dear Paige:

Do you recall the day? To say that it was a while ago
is rather an understatement. I'm slightly embarassed to
be so long in sending you this little momento from your
ever-so-nice visit to the Geographie, but I really did want

you to have it.

Denniz has taken appropriate action with his paddle, and
it now hangs majestically above his door. We are all thrilled

to have it here.

Hope all goes well with you. Let wus hear from you.

Best from us all,

-AKM—«

Anne B. EKeiser
Picture Editor

encl.
1 print
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MEMO TO: Board of Directors

Polynesian Voyaging Society

F R O M: Ben Young

SUBJECT: Proposal to Send Two Individuals to Satawal

I.

II.

III.

OBJECTIVE

I would like to propose that in anticipation of the 1978 voyage
to Tahiti, two individuals be selected to be sent to Satawal to be
trained under Mau Pialug to learn techniques of non-instrumental
navigation, building of canoes, fishing, etc. These two selected
individuals in turn would be responsible for the navigation of Hokule'a
to Tahiti and return in 1978.

BACKGROUND

On my recent trip to Yap, I met with several key individuals re-

garding this proposal and all were positive about such an experience.

In particular, Mike McCoy, former Peace Corps worker and nephew-in-law .
to Mau was in favor of such a learning experience and would help us
coordinate whatever was needed. The immigration officials have also
been contacted in addition tu the educational officials in Yap. All
that is required now is for board action and formal requests to be
submitted to Mau and the residents of Satawal, officials of the Trust
Territory, and to Mike McCoy.

ANTICIPATED PROBLEMS

A. Individuals to be Selected
It is no secret that we have had considerable difficulties with
some individuals who have flaunted responsibility (failing to take
watch, lack of concern about safety, irresponsible attitude as far
. as smuggling illieit drugs on board Hokule'a). Mike McCoy has
stated that he has considerable reservations about several former
Hokule'a crewmen.

B, Non-scheduled Freighter to Satawal

The trainees selected will need to be housed in Yap until the
freighter is ready to make the outer islands trip. Mike McCoy has
volunteered to provide a place for the two individuals until the
freighter is ready to leave to Satawal, .

C. Protocol
There are strained relations between outer islanders and Yapese.
We will need to approach several chiefs in Yap District to request
permission for our trainees to stay on Satawal. Gifts would not
be out of order. -—

et e T g A
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D. Living Arrangements on Satawal
The atoll is small and the natives are on a subsistence economy.
Thus, the expense and strain on the hosts (residents of Satawal)
would not be that great. However, we should be considerate and
- have the trainees take in gifts such as nets, hooks, ropes, etc.
Mike McCoy said he could give us a list of individuals whom we
should present with gifts.

IV, BUDGET

Air fare to Yap is approximately $700. Freighter ride to Satawal
will amount to approximately $100. Thus transportation alone will
total $800 for each trainee.  Miscellaneous expenses should be pro-
vided each trainee for about £200 each. I would estimate that about
$2000 should be allocated for gifts to the islanders.

Transportation $800 x 2 trainees. . . . . . . . . . . $1600.00
Miscellaneous expenses for trainees

each $200 x 2. . . . 400.00
Protocol and Hospital1:y G1fts. Y 2000.00
Total $4000.00

V. OBLIGATIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

A. On Polynesian Voyaging Society
Since we will be, in essence, sponsoring the trainees, it is
incumbent upon us to select only individuals in whom we have ut-
most trust, respect, and who see responsibility as a top priority.

B. ©On Individuals Selected
There should be no doubt that there is an expectation for the
trainees to fully understand that they will undertake the non-
| - instrumental navigational responsibilities for 1978 down to Tahiti
| and back to Hawaii and ALSO be responsible to pass on this acquired
! knowledge to pruspectlwe crewmen who will be found among the people
| of Hawaii. It is anticipated that some methodology be developed
: to train yet more people in non-instrumental navigation.

VI.. TIME SCHEDULE ' ' _

I am proposing that August, 1977 be the target date for the ini- ~
tiation of this "mini-project." This will provide us with sufficient !
time to plan effectively. I have spoken to David Yamamoto, executive
director of the State Foundation for History and the Humanities and he i
has no objections to the use of funds (in the event approved) for the
traineeship. }

| VII. RECOMMENDATIONS

A. After discussion and ironing out of the "kinks", I would hope that
the Board of Directors act positively on this proposal.

o . i e s e s



B. I would like to recommend the two individuals whom we should
seriously consider sending to Satawal, both of whom have been
approached by me and are willing to go, both of whom have the
endorsement of Mike McCoy, and both of whom realize that my
approaching them in no way construes acceptance. The final
approval and recommendation must come from the Board of Directors.
These two individuals are: Nainoa Thompson and Shorty Bertleman.
.f
i
| ' i
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EXTENSION EDUCATION DIVISION .
Kapalama Heaights
Honolulu, Hawaii 36817

KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS / BERNICE PAUAHI BISHOP ESTATE

December 26, 1978

: Board of Directors : .
i Polynesian Vovaging Society )
i P.0. Box 6037 |
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96818

Dear Sirs:

On November 7, 1978, the voters of Hawai'i voted on their
Constitutional Amendments. ©One of the amendments to the
: constitution was to promote Hawaiian studies in the public
i school system. :

Menmbers of the Constitutional Convention realized that Ha-
waiian studies, long neglécted, needed to be promoted in
the schools. Their amendment was proposed and the public
voted support of the amendment which will go into effect in

1980. . ‘o

The Kamehameha Schools d e standard curriculum of most
American Schools but dffer—Hawa studies because students

of Hawaiian ancestry attend th ools They have an exten-—

sion program % other S¢hools besides Kamehamehat Z=ul
Unfortunately source persons from Kamehameha Schools can-— b‘:
not reach all of the students in Hawai'i.

'Mi_/"-']!herefore, we are very happy when institutions are willing
to implement Hawaiian Studies into the learning process. We

it W

especially endorse, your Polynesian Voyaging Society. ¥our
Society has a marvelous track record when it comes to research
work and producing materials about Polynesian veyaging. ¥ow:-
have undertaken enormous projects and have done a splendid job.
And because of this, Kamehameha Schools have been staunch sup-
porters of your educational programs.

T,

We strongly endorse your ethnic studies proposal.

'Owau me ka 'oid'i'o,
(I am, sincerely)

& .
Gordon Pi'ianai'a ﬁfﬁct'zr;:"_% ﬁ - Q 7 ‘Z -

R—

Director, Extensian Education
KAMEHAMEH2A SCHOOLS

e b
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POLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
MICHAEL A, TONGG

VICE PRESIDENT
KAIPO KAUKA. JR,

TREASURER
ANTHOMY GUERAERO, JA.

SECRETARY
RENEE MILLER

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
KEALNPUAIMOKL
FROISETH

HOMER HAYES
ALEX JAKUBENKC
ARTHUR KAMISUGIH, D.D.S.
ROGER KONDOD. D.V.M.
JOE LAPALIO
CHARLES LARSOMN
CECILIA KAFUA LINDD
ROBERT LILJESTRAND
GERALDINE MARULLO
MARION LYMAN-
MERSEREAL
JERRY KALIMUALII MULLER
CHARLES REEVES
STEVE SOMSEN
JO ANME KAHANAMOKL
STEALING

AUGUST YEE
BEMJAMIN B. C.
FYOUNG, M.O.

ADVISORY BOARD
CHARMAN AKINA, MO,
FAIGE KAWELD BARBER
FRED GACHOLA, MED.
KENMETH &, EMORY
BEN R. FINNEY, PH.D.
WALLACE F, FROISETH
SAM HAAL
HERE: KAWAINLI
KANE, MF.A,

G, ZULL KALHL
PO'OMAL KAWANANAKDA
ED KEALANAMELE,
REVEREND:

JOKN KAUSE
FRANCIS KAINOA LEE
DAVID B. K. LYMAN, I
SIEGFRIED RAMLER

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU # HAWAII 96818 / (BOB) B41-3966

18 June 1981

Tos: Board of Directors, P.V.S.
From: Steve Somsen

Please let this letter serve as my notification

of resignation from the Board of Directors of the
Polynesian Voyaging Society. I find this is the

only reasonable choice for me to make as I will be
moving to North America next week to take up residence
in Duluth, Minnesota.

I would welcome any opportunity to serve the
P.V.5. in any other way through correspondence

or telephome calls. If any of you should happen
to journey to the world's largest fresh-water lake
Pplease be sure to visit.

o

With a warm aloha,

Steve Somsen

»y

il e
ENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A
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POLYNESIAN
VOYAGING SOCIETY )

BOX 19000-A / HONGLULU # HAWAI 86818 ~ (ROR) B41-3966

PRESIDENT September 1, 1982

MICHAEL & TOMGE

" VICE PRESIDENT -
KEALIIPLIAIMOKL FROISETH

EASURER Mr. Doug Mursherg
ANTROMY GUERRERD, I8
SECRETARY )
CHARLES E LASEON _ Honolulu, Hawaii 96815

ADMINISTRATIVE -
SISTANT - ‘Dear Mr. Mursberg:
MARLENE AMIDNG

; BOARD OF Founded in 1974, the Polynesian Voyaging Society has operated,

DL’:&EIEES as a non-profit organization with a Board of Directors that is
LAY LANTERMAR " presently headed by President Michael A. Tongg. For the past
H CECIIA KAPLIA LINDO N
I MARICN L ¥MAN SAEASEREAL four years, Marlene Among has acted as their only employee
| R eom STRoLS working part-time to coordinate activities and runming the
| gt et office at the Bishop Museum. The Polynesian Voyaging Society
| AUGUST ¥EE has developed unique sducational materials for use in Hawaii's

schools, has supported a speaker's bureau, and has continued

: ADVISORY BOARD
| et to carry out research projects related te the anciepnt skills
i - FAED CACHOLA and cultures of Polynesians, - '
EENMNETH EMOAY .
BEN A FINMEY
Aoy Al b Last year approximately 6,000 students brarded the double-
AL JAKUBINKD . hulled canoe, Hokule'a, as part of the Sea Trek program at
HERS KAWAINLI KANE . Heeia State Park. That successful experience has stimulated plans
P OMiAl AN A for fu:‘ther'development of educational programs using the
K EALAMAMELE Hokule'a at Heeia. .
JOHN ERUSE 0 .
Py foartel i At the most recent meeting of the Board of Directors of the
A Polynesian Voyaging Society it was agreed that formal application
for -use of facilities at Heeia State park should be made at
this time. : ’ )

The Polynesian Voyaging Society. is presently developing an
educational program in ceniunction with the marine studies
program of -the Department of Education. .The program as is now
being planned will be implemented in Kaneohe Bay during the
early part of the school year 1982-83. Mainly for that reason,
we are anxious to establish an agreement for facilities as soon
as possible. '

\_ : : HAWAII

HOE AKU | KA WA'A
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Page Two
Mr. Doug Mursberg
September 1, 1982

'Ph}sically, we need a mooring space for the Hokule'a, office

space, storage space for canoce equipment., and a room fur
lectures and exhibits.

If Hokule'a were alluwed to be moored in its previous location,
the building at the top of the nearby foot path would be ideal
for use as an office and lecture/exhibit hall. There artifacts
collected by the Society and the curriculum materials could be

. displayed for the benefit and use 'of the public and students

participating in related programs. Films and other wvisual
presentations would also be shown there. The area behind the
public restrooms might be. considered for storage of the cance
equipment.- .

The facility will be staffed by the part-time director, Marlene
Among, and the education program instructor, Robert Gay.
Depending on availability of continued funding a bookkeeper/
secretary and a cance maintenasnce person may also be hired.

The Polynesian Voyaging Society is looking forward to the change

in direction this proposal represents for them. Naturally,

they would like as secure and as long a lease as is possible.

If accepted, this will provide am appropriate home for a project
that has become a significant symbol of the Hawailan culture.
Your consideration of this request will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

fw/-s*:- é ;5@”1

Charles E. Larson
Secretary
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

o e e
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September 13, 1982

Friends of He'els State Park
P. 0. Box 771
Eaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Polynesian Voyaging Soclety
1300.Kailua Road
Eailua, Howaii = = 96734

Dear Mr, Larson

Your formal application for use of the He'ein State Park fecilities was
considered by the Friends of He'eia State Park at our last meeting on
September 7, 1982, The Friends are very interested in welooming the
Polynesion Voyaging Society to the Park and in establishing an agreement
for focilities use,

Your request for a mooring space for the Hokule'a should be pursued with
the Department of Land and Natural Resources. TYour request for office
space, a room for lectures and exhibits, and stornge space for cance
equipment can be granted, however the following conditioms must be agreed

upons:

a. The office spance and the room for the lectures and exhibits will
be granted on a nox-exclusmive use basis and must be used for
educationnl/cultural purposes.

1). The exhibits must mot be permanent.
2). The lectures chould be available to the public,

b. The storage spoce will be granted for es long ms cur agreement
lasts.

Qur agreement cean ocormence at your convenience and will terminate August
31, 1983, The sbovementioned conditions are primarily neceesitated by
our leasze agreement with the State, We hope that these conditlons are
occeptable and that an agreement can be worked out, :

Sincerely,

Executive Director
FRIENDS OF HE'EIA STATE PARK

. e L b iy
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Your letter of 16th October to Ross was discussed with me at omr
Weekly 5 0'clock Service conducted by the Rev. Fox Parker, and I was:
told in plain language that as he was fairly busy, Istmldseewlat

resources were available to assist Nainoa.

Uheenclosuregivjngafewdetailscfﬂairpamsnnstinteresﬁng,mﬂ

there is no doubt that he is a very accamplished young man who has a

ﬂair::ﬁarprjmitivemtwagnq in which we can only wish him every

SUCCess.

I list a few contacts T have made and their comments.

Jim Lott - Phone L
Navigators Society - Auckland.

Would like to meet Nainoa for discussion, and will assist in every way

possible.

Warwick Dunsfard & Associates - Phone 797-171,
42 Customs Street East,
Aunckland. ’

Marine Assessors, and until recently operated a School of Navigation.

SboddstsofMgatimequigmenta:ﬂstarchartsoftheSnuﬂnm

Bemisphere.

Wam.ckwmldbedelmghtedtoneetﬂamoamthamtoassmtmgm

every possible way.

Stuart Oates — Marine Consultant — Phone [,
]

. Ruckland. _
Has stocks of star charts, caastal,arﬂcnem&frentdnarts.

/2

s LR B i

N ol a1 haac
Orakei,
AUCKILAND, 5.
3rd November 1981
Mr Herman P. Clark, — . Sﬁulp\ J-’-:'Jr':.:._i-?_f
Director -~ Public Affairs,
Dillingham Corporation ( - -
- Box 3468, ’ . ! I —
© Honolulua,
Hawaii,
U.S.A.
Dear Herman,

=i



Hiwi Tauroa = Race Relations Officer,
205 Karangahape Foad,
Buckland.

He will make enquiries with a view to finding a Maori possessing -
local knowledge of the ocean surrounding knowledge.

Aditionally, further information should be available from:-

The Astronamical Cbhservatory — FPhone 656-945,
One Tree Hill Damain,
Auckland.

The Auckland Museum - Phone 30-443, i
Planetarium.

Also currently in Auckland is Eric Hitchcock the famous ocean
yachtsman who is having a new ﬂmitatm'slﬁwm:d
I'lha.ngarei He could no doubt have same constructive advice for

2Znother thought is Jack Brocke of Ruckland, phone 413-9021, who was
Director of the Scientific and Industiial Research Departwent in
Anckland, as well as being a skilled yachtsman, and designer of small

boats. He can provide introductions td Ocean Scientists on the Staff =

of DSIR - Wellington.

j
|
There is no doubt that contacts and sources of information will grow F

as he is passed fram one to another, and I am confident that the
information he requires will not be lacking.

Regarding an itinerary, at this stage I don't think it is worth C
considering as it can no doubt be set up at short notice. N

I would recamend that Nainoa avoids these strong, cold, socuth westerly
winds that we are having at present. We find it hard to take after the
few weeks of gloricus weather in Hawaii.

Hopefully the foregoing will be of sane assistance, and please assure
your cousin that between Ross and myself, he should not be without
friends in Auckland.

Sfaw/



